Using Evergreen’s Acquisitions Module

Documentation Interest Group



Using Evergreen’s Acquisitions Module
Documentation Interest Group

Report errors in this documentation using Launchpad.



https://bugs.launchpad.net/evergreen/+filebug

Table of Contents

I 10 (8 1o o PP 6
AN oo 10 | I 2 TFN B o ot U1 4 1= 01 ¢= (o) PP 8

A N o (o8 | B Y= (0 (== o H PP RTRP 9

[ ol o [T (o L0 (Ol Y (o (= o PSPPSR 10
R R C o [E (S 100 I AT 01 €S v o o 12

=Y S Lo oo 1 o PP 13

LI oo o111 1 1 | PP 14

[11. Best PractiCes fOr USING the BIrOWSET .........iuiiiiiiiiii et e ettt e e e e ettt e et e et e e e e e e e e e e et e et e e et e e eaeeeans 15
B. POP-UD BIOCKENS ..viiitiiii ittt e e et e et e e e e e e e e e e et e e aaanas 17

7. Setting Browser Defaults fOr WED ClIENL .. ....vuieiiiiieee ettt e e e e e e e e e e e et e et e e et e et eaaeaaeanns 18
Setting the Web Client as the HOme Page in ChrOME ........c.iniiiiiie e 18

Setting the Web Client as the HOmME Page in FIrEfOX .......ouuiiniiniii e 18

8. Tab Buttons and Keyboard SNOMCULS ...........iiiiiiieieie e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aeeneaneenns 19
Setting NEW Tal BERAVIOT ... ...ouiiiiiii ettt e et e et e e et e e e et e e a e eaeeans 19

V. Configuring Evergreen fOr YOUr WOIKSIBEION ..........iuniieieiee e ee et e e e e et e et e e e e e e et e e et eaeaneaesnen 20
RS S (oS == (e 10 = = U | PP 22

O T IO 1o 0 ) =010 (o PP 23

LY X o[8[ PP 24
I 1 = IO 0o [0 = 1 o PRSP 26

12, ACOUISITIONS WOTKTIOW ...iviititiit i e e ettt ettt ettt et e e et et e et et e et e et e et e et e et e e et e e et e e eaaeaees 27

V1. Selection ListS and PUICNESE OFQEIS ......ueniiiiie ettt e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e et e e et e e et ea e teanesnannns 29
TS = 1wt (o) T I £ TR 31

(OI(=7 (S0 = (= o (o] 1 1= PPN 31

Add ItEMS £0 @ SEIECHION LIS . iuiitiiiitii et et et e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eneanaanns 31

(O] (IS = <ot 1o T S £ PP 31

LS o (SR = = o (Lo o N 1= £ 32

(DL L= (SR = = o0 N 1= £ TP 32

[ R = o VAR (0 G = L= ol (o] T 32

Convert SElection [iSt 10 PUICNASE OFOEY .......iiie ettt et ettt et e e e e e e e e e e s et e e e eaeaennns 33

R e V(o s Sl O (0 (= £ TP 34
NaMING YOUF PUICNBSE OFET .. ..iniiitee et e e e e et e e e e e e e e et e s e e e et e e et eaesneaesneen 34

AN ATz 11010 {010 |G 01U [0 4= cX 0] (0 = PR 35

[ TSNS T = 10 = PP 37

T T = S o0 (o -39

Add brief records 10 @ SEIECHON TISE .. ..uuiieii ittt e e e 39

Add brief records t0 PUICHASE OFTEIS ......uiviiiii ettt et et e e e e e e e e e et e e et e et eaaeaaanns 39

M VN (O =0 (= = (=0 IS == (& o H PP 41

A T T (=0 1R 43

a0 L T T 0TS (= o PN 43

Display a Count of Existing Copies on Selection List and Purchase Order Lineitems ........ccevvvviviiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeeeanen 44

VII. LOBd MARC OFGEr RECOIAS ...v.iuiitiitiiteieit et et ettt et e et e et e et e e e et e e et e e e e e et e e e e e e ea e e e e e e s an e e e eneenesneeneaneenns 45
RS T 10 oo [0 o 1 o PPN 47

N T S Tol U [o= o I © o) 11 ] PP 48

O R (= oo o I\ = (001100 IK @) o110 0 S PP 50

21, DEfaUlt UPIOAO SEIINGS . oviitiiritiiiit it et e e e e et e e et ettt e et et e e e et e e e et e et e et e e s e et e et e et e et e et e ea et e sa e et eeaaetaeaaeraennns 52

S (o VA = 1 1] 10 TP 53

23. Use Cases for MARC Order Upload fOMM .. ...uuiiee et e e e e e e e et e et e et eaaeanees 54

[V T )V o= P 59
2 11 0o L8 1 o] PP 61

25. Creating invoices and adding [INE ITEIMIS ......ivuiiii i ettt e e e et e e e e e e e et e e et e et et aeaaeanns 62
Creating @ BIANKEL INVOICE .. ...ouiitiiiiit ittt et e et et e et e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s eae e e eneeneennes 62

Using Evergreen’s Acquisitions Module 3



Adding line items from a Purchase Order or search results SCreen t0 @ INVOICE ......cvuvviivnieieiiieeeee e e e 63

Search for [iNe itEMS frOM AN INVOICE ... .vuiiiiiee ittt et e e et e et e e e e e e e et e eneens 63

Create an iNnVOoICe fOr @ PUICHESE OFUEY .........uiiiiiiieie e e ettt e e e e e e e e et e e e eanees 67

Link an existing inVOICe t0 @ PUICNASE OFTEY ..........iieiiieiiiie et e e e e e e e e e e e e eaeens 68

(STl = I= o oo Tl [0 1Yo Lei oo [T 70
AT A A N 1000 (o= NPT 71

28. RECEIVE 1TEMS FIOM AN INVOICE .. ovuitiiiteit et ettt e et e et et e e e e e e e e e e et e et e e e e e et e et e et e e et e tae e e eaneeens 72
Receive [temS iN BatCh (LISt IMOUE) .......ivuiiiiii et ie e ettt e e et et e e e e e e et e et e e e et e e e e e aaeraes 72

Receive Specific Copies (NUMENTC IMOUE) .......cuuiieeiii it e ettt ettt e e e e e e e et e et e s e e e s e e e eaeeenees 74

IX. Managing PatrON PUICNASE FEOUESES ........ivuireeit ettt et e e e et et e et e e et e et e et e et e et e e e e e e e e e et e e et e e et e e st e e e e et e et estearans 75
b4 1 (o (8o (o PP 77

O (o 1o I- N (= 0 ([ AP 78

31. Adding reqUESES 10 SEIECHION [ISES ....uuiieiiiiii ettt e e et e e et et e et e e e e e et e et e et e e et e e eaeeaaes 79

32. Placing purchase requests from @ PatlfON FEEOI ...........eeuueiineiteit ettt et et e e e et et e e et e et e et e et e et et r it e e e aaeeens 80

X, USING the PUDIIC ACCESS CalAlO0 ....uivviiitiiiiiietiee e et et e e et e et et e e e e e et e et et e e e e e et e et e e et e et e et e e b e et e et eeteenns 81
3. BaASIC SBAICN ..uiieiiii i e 83
117 £ PP 83
N0 Yz 0= o B == (o o E P PTRPR 85

o A (=== U L PP 85

= (0 T 1 =) A PP 85

[T R (AN Y= 1 F= o [P 85

EXCIUAE EIECIIONIC RESOUITES .....eviietiiiitieet et ee e e e e et e e et e e e e e e e e e e et e e et e et e et e et e et e et e et eateeaneeaeeaeenens 85

S o A = (PPN 86

L0 S g == ot o PP 87

(0 LS == (o P PP 87

o Tl 00 [ a0 1= = (0] £ TSP -89

OIS = (ot N 1T 0 PP 90

TS == (v Y =1 00 0 (o) oo 1Y/ PP 92
=101 PP 92

(O 0 (< o) (== L <P 92

ST s (0 T = U | T PPN 93
Facets: SUDJECES, AULNOIS, BN0 SEIES .. .vuiiiiiiei ettt ettt e e e e e et e e et e e e et e etaeeaans 93
Y= 1 = o 1 1Y PPN 9

A AT Lo = M (= o0 (o [T 95

L T B == 1 £ PP 97

= 1010 [ [0 (o PP 97

07 110 ST 98

SIMIS Call INUMIDET ...ttt et ettt e e et et e e et e e e e e e e e et e e e e e et e et e e b e et e e st e et e et e et eea e et eaneeanees 99
L7000 PPN 99

AN 111 o0 1T PP 101
Ao [0 10T 1Ko PRSP 103
LT I o= 0 o PP 104
100 [ TP 105
Using Evergreen’s Acquisitions Module 4

Report errors in this documentation using Launchpad.



https://bugs.launchpad.net/evergreen/+filebug

List of Tables

N M STa 0 [=r= A =Y 00 oo  [of0] o 1< ir= () =T 89

Using Evergreen’s Acquisitions Module



Part I. Introduction




Table of Contents

RN oTo U I o TR B o ot U1 01< L= (o)

AN o 018 A VL=, (| (=< 1 TR 9

Part I. Introduction



Chapter 1. About This Documentation

This guide was produced by the Evergreen Documentation Interest Group (DIG), consisting of
numerous volunteers from many different organizations. The DIG has drawn together, edited,
and supplemented pre-existing documentation contributed by libraries and consortia running
Evergreen that were kind enough to release their documentation into the creative commons. Please
see the Attributions section for a full list of authors and contributing organizations. Just like the
software it describes, this guide is a work in progress, continually revised to meet the needs of its
users, so if you find errors or omissions, please let us know, by contacting the DIG facilitators at
docs@evergreen-ils.org.

This guide to Evergreen is intended to meet the needs of library workers who use Evergreen’s
Acquisitions module. It is organized into Parts, Chapters, and Sections addressing key aspects of
the software.

Copies of this guide can be accessed in PDF and HTML formats from http://docs.evergreen-ils.org/.

Chapter 1. About This Documentation 8


mailto:docs@evergreen-ils.org
http://docs.evergreen-ils.org/

Chapter 2. About Evergreen

Evergreen is an open source library automation software designed to meet the needs of the very
smallest to the very largest libraries and consortia. Through its staff interface, it facilitates the
management, cataloging, and circulation of library materials, and through its online public access
interface it helps patrons find those materials.

The Evergreen software is freely licensed under the GNU General Public License, meaning that it is
free to download, use, view, modify, and share. It has an active development and user community,
as well as several companies offering migration, support, hosting, and development services.

The community’s development requirements state that Evergreen must be:

Stable, even under extreme load.

Robust, and capable of handling a high volume of transactions and simultaneous users.
* Flexible, to accommodate the varied needs of libraries.

* Secure, to protect our patrons’ privacy and data.

* User-friendly, to facilitate patron and staff use of the system.

Evergreen, which first launched in 2006 now powers over 544 libraries of every type - public,
academic, special, school, and even tribal and home libraries - in over a dozen countries worldwide.

Chapter 2. About Evergreen 9



Part Il. Logging into Evergreen




Table of Contents

Rl S o 1S (=010 = A0 €S = o o PP 12
Y- S Lo oo [ o PP 13
oI oo o1 1o 1 1 | PP 14
Part 1l. Logging into Evergreen 11



Chapter 3. Registering a Workstation

Before logging into Evergreen, you must first register a workstation from your browser.

You will need the permissions to add workstations to your network. If you do not have these
permissions, ask your system administrator for assistance.

1. When you login for the first time, you will arrive at a screen asking that you register your
workstation

Please register a workstation.

Register a New Workstation For This Browser

BR1 ~ Register

Workstations Registered With This Browser

l Mark As Default

2. Create a unique workstation name.
3. Click Register

4. After confirming the new workstation is listed in the Workstations Registered With This Browser
menu, click Use Now to return to the login page. Your newly-registered workstation should be
selected by default on the login page.

Chapter 3. Registering a Workstation 12




Chapter 4. Basic Login,

1. The default URL to log into the client is https://localhost/eg/staff/login
2. Enter your Username and Password.

3. Verify that the correct workstation is selected and click Sign In.

Chapter 4. Basic Login,

13



Chapter 5. Logging Out

To log out of the client:

1. Click the menu button to the right of your user name in the top-right corner of the window.

2. Select Log Out

@ Exiting all browser windows will automatically log you out of the web client. If you only close the
tab where the web client is loaded, you will remain logged in.

Chapter 5. Logging Out

14




Part Ill. Best Practices for Using the Browser




Table of Contents

(SR 0 01U |1 =] 01 = £ PTPR 17
7. Setting Browser DEfaUItS fOr WED ClHIENE .. .u.iuiniitii i et e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aneeneaneenns 18
Setting the Web Client as the HOME Page in ChIOMIE ... ...vuiniiiie e e ans 18
Setting the Web Client as the HOME Page iN FITEIOX ........uiuuiiiiii ettt e eanas 18
8. Tab Buttons and KeyDOard SNOMCOULS ........cvieiitiiiii ettt ettt e e e et et e et e e e e et e et e e et et e e et ea et eaaeens 19
Setting NEW Tal BERAVIOL .....uiviiiiiiie e e ettt et et et e e e e e e e e e e et e et e e aneaneans 19

Part Ill. Best Practices for Using the Browser 16



Chapter 6. Pop-up Blockers

Before using the web client, be sure to disable pop-up blockers for your Evergreen system’s domain.

* In Chrome, select Settings from the Chrome menu and click on Content settings in the advanced
section. Select Popups and then add your domain to the Allowed list.

* In Firefox, select Preferences from the Firefox menu and then select the Content panel. Click the
Exceptions button and add your domain to the Allowed Sites list.

Chapter 6. Pop-up Blockers 17



Chapter 7. Setting Browser Defaults for Web

Client

To ensure that staff can easily get to the web client portal page on login without additional steps,

you can set the browser’'s home page to default to the web client.

Setting the Web Client as the Home Page in
Chrome

1. In the top-right corner of your browser, click the Chrome menu.

2. Select Settings.

3. In the On startup section, select Open a specific page or set of pages.
4. Click the Set Pages link.

5. Add https://localhost/eg/staff/ to the Enter URL box and click OK.

Setting the Web Client as the Home Page in
Firefox

1. In the top-right corner of your browser, click the menu button.

2. Click Options.

3. In the When Firefox starts: dropdown menu, select Show my home page.

4. In the Home Page box, add https://localhost/eg/staff/ and click OK.

Chapter 7. Setting Browser Defaults for Web Client

18



Chapter 8. Tab Buttons and Keyboard
Shortcuts

Now that the client will be loaded in a web browser, users can use browser-based tab controls and
keyboard shortcuts to help with navigation. Below are some tips for browser navigation that can
be used in Chrome and Firefox on Windows PCs.

Use CTRL-T or click the browser’s new tab button to open a new tab.

Use CTRL-W or click the x in the tab to close the tab.
* Undo closing a tab by hitting CTRL-Shift-Tab.

* To open a link from the web client in a new tab, CTRL-click the link or right-click the link and
select Open Link in New Tab. Using this method, you can also open options from the web client’s
dropdown menus in a new tab

* Navigate from one tab to another using CTRL-Tab on the keyboard.

Setting New Tab Behavior

Some users may want to automatically open the web client’s portal page in a new tab. Neither
Chrome nor Firefox will open your home page by default when you open a new tab. However, both
browsers have optional add-ons that will allow you to set the browsers to automatically open the
home page whenever open opening a new tab. These add-ons may be useful for those libraries
that want the new tab to open to the web client portal page.

Chapter 8. Tab Buttons and Keyboard Shortcuts 19



Part IV. Configuring Evergreen
for your workstation




Table of Contents

9. Setting SEArCH AEFAUITS ... .oeei i e ettt e et e e e et e et et et e et e e e e e e e eanaeees 22
10. TUMNING OFf SOUNGS ...ttt ettt ettt e et e e et e ettt e e et e et ta e e e ea e e ea e e e et e e e e e eetn s e e et eeeneeetnaeeanaees 23
Part IV. Configuring Evergreen for your workstation 21



Chapter 9. Setting search defaults

Go to Administration » Workstation.

Use the dropdown menu to select an appropriate Default Search Library. The default search
library setting determines what library is searched from the advanced search screen and portal
page by default. You can override this setting when you are actually searching by selecting a
different library. One recommendation is to set the search library to the highest point you would
normally want to search.

Use the dropdown menu to select an appropriate Preferred Library. The preferred library is
used to show copies and electronic resource URIs regardless of the library searched. One
recommendation is to set this to your home library so that local copies show up first in search
results.

Use the dropdown menu to select an appropriate Advanced Search Default Pane. Advanced
search has secondary panes for Numeric and MARC Expert searching. You can change which one
is loaded by default when opening a new catalog window here.

Chapter 9. Setting search defaults 22



Chapter 10. Turning off sounds

¢ Go to Administration » Workstation.

* Click the checkbox labeled Disable Sounds?

Chapter 10. Turning off sounds

23



Part V. Acquisitions




Table of Contents

O 1 T = 0 )i o U 7= o) 26
12, ACOUISTTIONS MWOTKIIOW .. veieiiitii ittt et e ettt e et e e et et e e ettt e et e et e et e e e e et e e e e e e et e e e et s e et e e e e s e et e e e e e renes 27
Part V. Acquisitions 25



Chapter 11. Initial Configuration

Before beginning to use Acquisitions, the following must be configured by an administrator:
* Cancel/Suspend Reasons (optional)

* Claiming (optional)

* Currency Types (defaults exist)

* Distribution Formulas (optional)

* EDI Accounts (optional)

* Exchange Rates (defaults exist)

* Funds and Fund Sources

* Invoice Types (defaults exist) and Invoice Payment Methods
* Line Item Features (optional)

* Merge Overlay Profiles and Record Match Sets

* Providers

More details can be found in the Staff Client System Administration manual.

Chapter 11. Initial Configuration

26



Chapter 12. Acquisitions Workflow

The following diagram shows how the workflow functions in Evergreen. One of the differences in
this process you should notice is that when creating a selection list on the vendor site, libraries will
be downloading and importing the vendor bibs and item records.

Chapter 12. Acquisitions Workflow

27



Yes

Approve involces and link to
appropriate POYs)
(Funds axpendod)

Activate Purchase
Order
{Funds Encumbered)

Manually enter invoice information
and link 1o appropriate PO(s)
{Funds axpendad)

Chapter 12. Acquisitions Wor
Report errors in this documentation using

28



https://bugs.launchpad.net/evergreen/+filebug

Part VI. Selection Lists and Purchase Orders




Table of Contents

TS = 1=t (o) T N £ PP 31
(Ol(=7 (-0 = (= o (o] 1 1= PP 31

PaNe (o W1 = SR (=B = = o (o 1 1= PP 31
(O] IS = <ot 1o T T £ PP 31
YIS e (SRS = (= oo o N 1= TP 32
(DL L= (SR = (= oo o 1= TN 32
Y R = o AR (0 G = L= o1 (o T 32
Convert SEleCtion [iSt t0 PUICNASE OFTEY ... ...iviiriiiiit et et e e e e et e e e e et et e e et e et et e e eaeeans 33

R e V(oS Sl O (0 (= £ TP 34
NAMING YOUF PUIMCNBSE OFOET ....uvuitiieeieeee et e et e et e e et e e et e e et e e et e e et et e et et ea et e e s et e et et e s eaaea e eaeeaeetaesaesaeraennns 34

AN TAYZ= 110l L0 10 |G 01U (o 4= = SN 0] (0 = PSPPSR 35
Activate Purchase Order Without [0adiNg iTEMS ........vuiiriii e e e e e e e et eaaeaaas 36

Activate Purchase Order With ZEr0 COPIES .....vuiviititiii ittt ettt e et e e e e et e e e et e et et e et r e et e e e taeaaernees 36

[ TSNS T = 10 =PSRN 37

(O gl o I 0 (o WD I= = Y=o B (= 1 1P 37

[z L0 B O T T 0TS0 (=P 38

T T = <ol (o TR -39
Add brief reCordS 10 @ SEIECHION LISk . ...ivieiit i e ettt e e e ettt et e et et e et e e et et e e e et r e eaaeaas -39

Add brief records t0 PUICHASE OFTEIS ... ...iviiiit i e ettt et e et e e e et e e et e et e eaaeans 39

M VN (O =0 L= = (=0 IS == (@ o PP 41
A T T =0 1P 43
RELUMN 10 LINE HEBIM .o ittt ettt e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e ane e e aneeneaneenns 43
Display a Count of Existing Copies on Selection List and Purchase Order LIiNEItEMS .......ccvivviiniiniiniiieiieiieeeeeeeee e 44

Part VI. Selection Lists and Purchase Orders 30



Chapter 13. Selection Lists

Selection lists allow you to create, manage, and save lists of items that you may want to purchase.
To view your selection list, click Acquisitions -» My Selection Lists. Use the general search to view
selection lists created by other users.

Create a selection list

Selection lists can be created in four areas within the module. Selection lists can be created when
you Add Brief Records, Upload MARC Order Records, or find records through the MARC Federated
Search. In each of these interfaces, you will find the Add to Selection List field. Enter the name of
the selection list that you want to create in that field.

Selection lists can also be created through the My Selection Lists interface:
1. Click Acquisitions = My Selection Lists.

2. Click the New Selection List drop down arrow.

3. Enter the name of the selection list in the box that appears.

4. Click Create.

Refresh Grid Mew Selection List = Clone Selected -

Back Mext ) _
v |Name Name: |Adult Fiction |
new Create

Add items to a selection list

You can add items to a selection list in one of three ways: add a brief record; upload MARC order
records; add records through a federated search; or use the View/Place Orders menu item in the
catalog.

Clone selection lists

Cloning selection lists enables you to copy one selection list into a new selection list. You can
maintain both copies of the list, or you can delete the previous list.

1. Click Acquisitions = My Selection Lists.

2. Check the box adjacent to the list that you want to clone.

Chapter 13. Selection Lists 31



3. Click Clone Selected.

4. Enter a name into the box that appears, and click Clone.

Refresh Grid MNew Selection List = Clone Selected - Merge Selected - Delete Selected

Back Mext

v |Name New Name: [Business Reference | Creation Time

V1 Adult Reference Clone 1/31/11 3:00 F
Adult Fiction aurrnr 13111 256 F
Shae's List admin 10/26/10 4:54

Merge selection lists

You can merge two or more selection lists into one selection list.
1. Click Acquisitions - My Selection Lists.
2. Check the boxes adjacent to the selection lists that you want to merge, and click Merge Selected.

3. Choose the Lead Selection List from the drop down menu. This is the list to which the items on
the other list(s) will be transferred.

4. Click Merge.

Refresh Grid New Selection List ~ Clone Selected « Merge Selected v Delete Selected

Jack MNext

g o Owner Choose the Lead Selection List: || | M |
— Adult Ref

7] Adult Reference admin EAdEIt ,:iect?;ince

Ado mioaioo ——ie

Delete selection lists

You can delete selection lists that you do not want to save. You will not be able to retrieve these
items through the General Search after you have deleted the list. You must delete all line items
from a selection list before you can delete the list.

1. Click Acquisitions = My Selection Lists.
2. Check the box adjacent to the selection list(s) that you want to delete.

3. Click Delete Selected.

Mark Ready for Selector

After an item has been added to a selection list or purchase order, you can mark it ready for selector.
This step is optional but may be useful to individual workflows.

Chapter 13. Selection Lists 32
Report errors in this documentation using Launchpad.



https://bugs.launchpad.net/evergreen/+filebug

A W N

. If you want to mark part of a selection list ready for selector, then you can check the box(es)

of the line item(s) that you wish to mark ready for selector. If you want to mark the entire list
ready for selector, then skip to step 2.

. Click Actions = Mark Ready for Selector.

. A pop up box will appear. Choose to mark the selected line items or all line items.

. Click Go.

. The screen will refresh. The marked line item(s) will be highlighted pink, and the status changes

to selector-ready.

Actions Status

-- Actions — - selector-ready

Convert selection list to purchase order

Use the Actions menu to convert a selection list to a purchase order.

1. From a selection list, click Actions = Create Purchase Order.

2. A pop up box will appear.

3. Select the ordering agency from the drop down menu.

4. Enter the provider.

5. Check the box adjacent to prepayment required if prepayment is required.

6. Choose if you will add All Lineitems or Selected Lineitems to your purchase order.

7. Check the box if you want to Import Bibs and Create Copies in the catalog.

8. Click Submit.

Chapter 13. Selection Lists 33

Report errors in this documentation using Launchpad.



https://bugs.launchpad.net/evergreen/+filebug

Chapter 14. Purchase Orders

Purchase Orders allow you to keep track of orders and, if EDI is enabled, communicate with your
provider. To view purchase orders, click Acquisitions = Purchase Orders.

Naming your purchase order

You can give your purchase order a name.

When creating a purchase order or editing an existing purchase order, the purchase order name
must be unique for the ordering agency. Evergreen will display a warning dialog to users, if they
attempt to create or edit purchase order names that match the names of already existing purchase
orders at the same ordering agency. The Duplicate Purchase Order Name Warning Dialog includes
a link that will open the matching purchase order in a new tab.

Purchase Order Names are case sensitive.

Duplicate PO Name Detection When Creating a New Purchase Order

Ordering Agency BR1 x
Mame {optional) Tolkien Order

This name is already in use by another PO | View PO

Provider [
Prepayment Required '

Cancel Save

When a duplicate purchase order name is detected during the creation of a new purchase order,
the user may:

* Click View PO to view the purchase order with the matching name. The purchase order will open
in a new tab.

* Click Cancel to cancel the creation of the new purchase order.
* Within the Name (optional) field, enter a different, unique name for the new purchase order.

If the purchase order name is unique for the ordering agency, the user will continue filling in the
remaining fields and click Save.

If the purchase order name is not unique for the ordering agency, the Save button will remain
grayed out to the user until the purchase order is given a unique name.

Duplicate PO Name Detection When Editing the Name of an Existing Purchase Order

Chapter 14. Purchase Orders 34



To change the name of an existing purchase order:

1. Within the purchase order, the Name of the purchase order is a link (located at the top left-hand
side of the purchase order). Click the PO Name.

2. A new window will open, where users can rename the purchase order.
3. Enter the new purchase order name.

4. Click OK.

9_ Enter new purchase order name:

Cancel

If the new purchase order name is unique for the ordering agency, the purchase order will be
updated to reflect the new name. If the purchase order name is not unique for the ordering agency,
the purchase order will not be updated with the new name. Instead, the user will see the Duplicate
Purchase Order Name Warning Dialog within the purchase order.

Purchase Order (on-order) Activated 7/20/14 5:22 PM

1D 24 Prepayment Required? Mo
Name 2 2 : Activatable? Activated
PO name already in use: View PO i

Provider Smithwell Books (SMITH) Notes (0)

Total Lineitems 1 EDI Messages (0)
Total Estimated $39.95 History View

Total Encumbered $0.00 Invoicing ~ View Invoices (0) Create Invoice Link Invoice =
Total Spent $0.00 Cancel  Cancel order =

When a duplicate purchase order name is detected during the renaming of an existing purchase
order, the user may:

* Click View PO to view the purchase order with the matching name. The purchase order will open
in a new tab.

* Repeat the steps to change the name of an existing purchase order and make the name unique.

Activating your purchase order

When the appropriate criteria have been met the Activate Order button will appear and you can
proceed with the following:

1. Click the button Activate Order.

Chapter 14. Purchase Orders 35
Report errors in this documentation using Launchpad.



https://bugs.launchpad.net/evergreen/+filebug

2. When you activate the order the bibliographic records and copies will be imported into the
catalogue using the Vandelay interface, if not previously imported. See How to Load Bibliographic
Records and Items into the Catalogue for instructions on using the Vandelay interface.

3. The funds associated with the purchases will be encumbered.

After you click Activate Order, you will be presented with the record import interface for records
that are not already in the catalog. Once you complete entering in the parameters for the record
import interface, the progress screen will appear. As of Evergreen 2.9, this progress screen consists
of a progress bar in the foreground, and a tally of the following in the background of the bottom-
left corner:

* Lineitems processed

* Vandelay Records processed
* Bib Records Merged/Imported
* ACQ Copies Processed

» Debits Encumbered

* Real Copies Processed

Activate Purchase Order without loading items

It is possible to activate a purchase order without loading items. Once the purchase order has been
activated without loading items, it is not possible to load the items. This feature should only be
used in situations where the copies have already been added to the catalogue, such as:

* Cleaning up pre-acquisitions backlog
* Direct purchases that have already been catalogued

To use this feature, click the Activate Without Loading Items button.

Activate Purchase Order with Zero Copies

By default, a purchase order cannot be activated if a line item on the purchase order has zero
copies. To activate a purchase order with line items that have zero copies, check the box Allow
activation with zero-copy lineitems.

Purchase Order (pending)
D 2 Prepayment Required? No
Name 2 Activatable? Yes. Activate Order
Provider Baker and Taylor (BT) Notes (0}
Total Lineitems 1 EDI Messages (0)
Total Estimated $0.00 History View

Total Encumbered $0.00 Invoicing ~ View Invoices (g) Create Invoice Link Inveice

Total Spent $0.00

£ Line tems ltems MNotes  Actions Status  oimated

Larson, Erik. 0609602330 1st ed. ¢1999. Crown Publishers, loc Copies(0) Notes(0) - Actions — ~ pending-order 16.00
#42 | = link to catalog | & workshest | requests
Chapter 14. Purchase Orders 36

Report errors in this documentation using Launchpad.



https://bugs.launchpad.net/evergreen/+filebug

Line item statuses

The purchase orders interface keeps track of various statuses that your line items might be in. This
section lists some of the statuses you might see when looking at purchase orders.

Canceled and Delayed Items

In the purchase order interface, you can easily differentiate between canceled and delayed items.
Each label begins with Canceled or Delayed. To view the list, click Administration -» Acquisitions
Administration = Cancel Reasons.

The cancel/delay reason label is displayed as the line item status in the list of line items or as the
copy status in the list of copies.

Purchase Order (on-order) Actiated 7/20/14 522 PH
D 2

‘Smithwall Books (SMITH)

1 EDI Messages (1)

§39.95 History View

Toal Encumbered $39.95 Invoicing | View invoices (0) | | Create Inwice | | Link Invoice =
Total Spent 5000 Cancel | Cancel oder +
~Acii
Sopies Owning Branch  Copy Location  Collection Code  Fund Cire Modifier Distribution Formula
= = ~|or ~ | Applyto Selected
Expand Allltems  Notes  Actions
SBN ~ [006123589K = Expand Copies(5) Notes(0) - Actions ~
#57 | = link to catalog | & worksheet | requests | view invoice(s)
Sirect Charges, .
There are no miscellanea aftached o this purchase order.
Purchase Order (on-order) Activated 7/20/14 5:43 PM
D 23 Prepayment Required? No
Name 23 Activatable? Activated
Provider Smithwell Books (SMITH| Notes (0)
Total Lineitems 1 EDI Messages (0)
Total Estimated §64.95 History View
Total Encumbered §51.96 Invoicing  View Invaices (0) Create Invoice Link Invoice ~
Total Spent $0.00 Cancel | Cancel order +
~ Retum to Search
The casual vacancy / J.K. Rowling., by Rowling K. 9780316228534
5 Ordered, 0 Received, 0 Invoiced, 0 Claimedj 1 Cancelled, 1 Delayed
Estimated $38.97. Encumbered $51.96, Paid 50.00
# 56 3 23 7/20114
Add/Edit ltems
~ Retum ltem Count: |5 Go Save Changes
Distribution Formulas ~| | Apply | | Reset Formulas
Owning Branch Copy Location Collection Code Fund Circ Modifier Callnumber
- - - - Batch Update
Owning Branch Copy Location Collection Code Fund Cire Modifier Callnumber Barcode Notes Receiver
BR1 + | [stacks - fiction (2014) - WMark Received Cancel
BR1 + | [Stacks - fiction (2014) - WMark Received Cancel
BR1 - | [Stacks - fiction (2014) -
BR1 ~ | Stacks - fiction (2014) >
BR1 ~ | [Stacks - fiction (2014) - -

A delayed line item can now be canceled. You can mark a line item as delayed, and if later, the

order cannot be filled, you can change the line item’s status to canceled. When delayed line items
are canceled, the encumbrances are deleted.

Cancel/delay reasons now appear on the worksheet and the printable purchase order.

Chapter 14. Purchase Orders 37
Report errors in this documentation using Launchpad.



https://bugs.launchpad.net/evergreen/+filebug

Paid PO Line lItems

Purchase Order line items are marked as "Paid" in red text when all non-cancelled copies on the
line item have been invoiced.

Estimated

+/ Line ltems Expand All ltems  Notes Actions Status Price

= Alexander Hamilton
& Ron Chemow 8780143034759
0 S ™ Oudsr dentfier [[SBN <] 578014303475 = Expand  Copies(2) Notes(0) |- Actions - | Received [10

#907 | 0| == catalog | 4 worksheet | requests | view invoice(s) | = queue | Paid

Chapter 14. Purchase Orders 38
Report errors in this documentation using Launchpad.



https://bugs.launchpad.net/evergreen/+filebug

Chapter 15. Brief Records

Brief records are short bibliographic records with minimal information that are often used as
placeholder records until items are received. Brief records can be added to selection lists or
purchase orders and can be imported into the catalog. You can add brief records to new or existing
selection lists. You can add brief records to new, pending or on-order purchase orders.

Add brief records to a selection list

1. Click Acquisitions - New Brief Record. You can also add brief records to an existing selection list
by clicking the Actions menu on the selection list and choosing Add Brief Record.

2. Choose a selection list from the drop down menu, or enter the name of a new selection list.
3. Enter bibliographic information in the desired fields.

4. Click Save Record.

New Brief Record

Add To Selection List \Business Reference L
Title of work Isiness Grammar, Style & Usage
Author of work Abell, Alicia

Language of work

Fagination

ISBM 9781587620263
ISSM

Price

Identifier

Publisher

Publication Date 2003

Edition

UPC

Save Record

Add brief records to purchase orders

You can add brief records to new or existing purchase orders.

Chapter 15. Brief Records 39



1. Open or create a purchase order. See the section on purchase orders for more information.

2. Click Add Brief Record.

3. Enter bibliographic information in the desired fields. Notice that the record is added to the
purchase order that you just created.

4. Click Save Record.

New Brief Record
Adding to Purchse Order |49

Title of work Small Business for Dummies
Author of work Tyson, Eric
Language of waork

Pagination

ISBN 978-04701774M
ISSM

Price

|dentifier

Publisher

Fublication Date 2008

Edition

UPC

Save Record

Chapter 15. Brief Records 40
Report errors in this documentation using Launchpad.



https://bugs.launchpad.net/evergreen/+filebug

Chapter 16. MARC Federated Search

The MARC Federated Search enables you to import bibliographic records into a selection list or
purchase order from a Z39.50 source.

1. Click Acquisitions - MARC Federated Search.

2. Check the boxes of Z39.50 services that you want to search. Your local Evergreen Catalog is
checked by default. Click Submit.

Search Sources

+'| Evergreen Catalog
OCLC

| Library of Congress
Thiblios.net

Search Fields

Author

ISBN 1978-1439164631|
ISSM

ltem Type

LCCM

Publication Date

Publisher

Title left neglected
Title Control Mumber
Hits Per Source 10

4k

Submit Clear Form

3. A list of results will appear. Click the "Copies" link to add copy information to the line item. See
the section on Line Items for more information.

4. Click the Notes link to add notes or line item alerts to the line item. See the section on Line Items
for more information.

5. Enter a price in the "Estimated Price" field.

6. You can save the line item(s) to a selection list by checking the box on the line item and clicking
Actions — Save Items to Selection List. You can also create a purchase order from the line item(s)
by checking the box on the line item and clicking Actions - Create Purchase Order.

Chapter 16. MARC Federated Search 41



Items Notes Actions Status

Copies(0) Motes(d) ew

Estimated
Price

Chapter 16. MARC Federated Search
Report errors in this documentation using Launchpad.

42



https://bugs.launchpad.net/evergreen/+filebug

Chapter 17. Line Iltems

Return to Line Iltem

This feature enables you to return to a specific line item on a selection list, purchase order, or
invoice after you have navigated away from the page that contained the line item. This feature is
especially useful when you must identify a line item in a long list. After working with a line item,
you can return to your place in the search results or the list of line items.

To use this feature, select a line item, and then, depending on the location of the line item, click
Return or Return to search. Evergreen will take you back to the specific line item in your search
and highlight the line item with a colored box.

For example, you retrieve a selection list, find a line item to examine, and click the Copies link. After
editing the copies, you click Return. Evergreen takes you back to your selection list and highlights
the line item that you viewed.

Selection list Popular Fiction
Create date: 8/23M12
Lastupdated: 8/23M12
Selector: admin
Entry Count: 7

—~Actions— |L|

 Line Items
r-lw. ; A Thousand Splendid Suns
S haled Hosseini 9781594483851
h #55 | = link to catalog | # worksheet | requests
The Alchemist
""" Paul Coelho 9780061122415

a # 50| =link to catalog | worksheet |request

. The Help
=0
1 % ) Kathryn Stockett 9780425245132
wray
R #53 | = link to catalog | # worksheet | requests

e 5o | = link to catalog | & worksheet

reguests

This feature is available in General Search Results, Purchase Orders, and Selection Lists, whenever
any of the following links are available:

* Selection List

* Purchase Order
* Copies

* Notes

* Worksheet

This feature is available in Invoices whenever any of the following links are available:

Chapter 17. Line Items 43



e Title
e Selection List

e Purchase Order

Display a Count of Existing Copies on Selection
List and Purchase Order Lineitems

When displaying Acquisitions lineitems within the Selection List and Purchase Order interfaces,
Evergreen displays a count of existing catalog copies on the lineitem. The count of existing catalog
copies refers to the number of copies owned at the ordering agency and / or the ordering agency’s
child organization units.

The counts display for lineitems that have a direct link to a catalog record. Generally, this includes
lineitems created as "on order" based on an existing catalog record and lineitems where "Load
Bibs and Items" has been applied.

The count of existing copies does not include copies that are in either a Lost or a Missing status.

The existing copy count displays in the link "bar" located below the Order Identifier within the
lineitem.

If no existing copies are found, a "0" (zero) will display in plain text.

If the existing copy count is greater than zero, then the count will display in bold and red on the
lineitem.

4 Mozart.
LN Mozart, Waolfgang Amadeus, 1756-1791 0486235998 1976. Dover, native-evergreen-catalog

Order Identifier | ISBN v | 0486235998 ¥

#78 — catalog | 4 worksheet | requests | view invoice(s)

ﬁ Piano concertos nos. 17-22 ; in full score, with Mozart's cadenzas for nos. 17-19, from the Breitkopf & Hartel complete works ed. / Wolfgang Amadeus

The user may also hover over the existing copy count to view the accompanying tooltip.

Piano concertos nos. 17.22 : in full score, with Mozart's cadenzas for nos, 17.19, from the Breitkopf & Hartel complete works ed. | Wolfgang Amadeus
o Mozart,

Mozart, Wolfgang Amadeus, 1756-1791 0486235338 1978. Dover, native-evergreen-catalog

7 There are 7 existing copies for this bibliographic record at this location

Chapter 17. Line Items 44
Report errors in this documentation using Launchpad.



https://bugs.launchpad.net/evergreen/+filebug

Part VII. Load MARC Order Records




Table of Contents

S T 1 a0 [0 1 o PPN PSPRP 47
R T S Lol U o o= o IO o)1) PR 48
O R = oo o I\ = (001100 IKO) o110 o NP 50
21, DEfAUIt UPIOAO SEIINGS .. euvniniitiiteiei et e e et et et e et e e e e e et e et e et e et e et e et e et e et e e s e e s e et e et e et e et e et e et e ea e et et eneeaeeess 52
S (o VAR =1 1] 10 TP 53
23. Use Cases for MARC Order UpPLOad fOMM .....uiiiii ettt ettt e et e et e e e e et e e e e e e e s e eneaneenns 54
Part VII. Load MARC Order Records 46



Chapter 18. Introduction

The Acquisitions Load MARC Order Record interface enables you to add MARC records to selection
lists and purchase orders and upload the records into the catalog. You can both create and activate
purchase orders in one step from this interface. You can also load bibs and items into the catalog.

Leveraging the match sets available in the cataloging MARC batch Import interface, you can also
utilize record matching mechanisms to prevent the creation of duplicate records.

For detailed instructions on record matching and importing, see the cataloging manual.

Chapter 18. Introduction 47



Chapter 19. Basic Upload Options

1.

2.

Click Acquisitions = Load MARC Order Records.

If you want to upload the MARC records to a new purchase order, then check Create Purchase
Order.

. If you want to activate the purchase order at the time of creation, then check Activate Purchase

Order.

. Enter the name of the Provider. The text will auto-complete.

. Select an org unit from the drop down menu. The context org unit is the org unit responsible

for placing and managing the order. It defines what org unit settings (eg copy locations) are in
scope, what fiscal year to use, who is allowed to view/modify the PO, where the items should be
delivered and the EDI SAN. In the case of a multi-branch system uploading records for multiple
branches, choosing the system is probably best. Single branch libraries or branches responsible
for their own orders should probably select the branch.

. If you want to upload the records to a selection list, you can select a list from the drop down

menu, or type in the name of the selection list that you want to create.

. Select a Fiscal Year from the dropdown menu that matches the fiscal year of the funds that will

be used for the order. If no fiscal year is selected, the system will use the organizational unit’'s
default fiscal year stored in the database. If not fiscal year is set, the system will default to the
current calendar year.

Chapter 19. Basic Upload Options 48



# Search - Circulation - Cataloging - Acquisitions - Booking - Administration -

Qpen in Mew Window

Upload

Create Purchaze Order

| &

Actwate Purchase Order

Provider

Context Org Unit coNS [ =
Add to Selection List | =

Fiscal Year 2018 | .

Upload to Queus | = | Orcreste 2 new quaue
Record Match Set | -

Merge Profile | -

Import Non-Matching Records Record Source

Merge On Exact Match (801c)

Merge On Single Match

Merge On Best Match

Best'Single Match Minimum Quality Ratia 0.0 Mew Record Quality | Quality of Best Match
Insufficient Quality Fall-Through Profile -

Load ltems for Imported Records

File to Upload: | Choose File | Mg file chosen Upload

Chapter 19. Basic Upload Options
Report errors in this documentation using Launchpad.

49



https://bugs.launchpad.net/evergreen/+filebug

Chapter 20. Record Matching Options

Use the options below the horizontal rule for the system to check for matching records before
importing an order record.

1. Create a queue to which you can upload your records, or add you records to an existing queue
2. Select a Record Match Set from the drop-down menu.

3. Select a Merge Profile. Merge profiles enable you to specify which tags should be removed or
preserved in incoming records.

4. Select a Record Source from the drop-down menu.

5. If you want to automatically import records on upload, select one or more of the following options.
a. Import Non-Matching Records - import any records that don’t have a match in the system.
b. Merge on Exact Match (901c) - use only for records that will match on the 901c field.
c. Merge on Single Match - import records that only have one match in the system.

d. Merge on Best Match - If more than one match is found in the catalog for a given record,
Evergreen will attempt to perform the best match as defined by the match score.

6. To only import records that have a quality equal to or greater than the existing record,
enter a Best/Single Match Minimum Quality Ratio. Divide the incoming record quality score, as
determined by the match set’s quality metrics, by the record quality score of the best match
that exists in the catalog. If you want to ensure that the inbound record is only imported when it
has a higher quality than the best match, then you must enter a ratio that is higher than 1, such
as 1.1. If you want to bypass all quality restraints, enter a 0 (zero) in this field.

7. Select an Insufficient Quality Fall-Through Profile if desired. This field enables you to indicate
that if the inbound record does not meet the configured quality standards, then you may still
import the record using an alternate merge profile. This field is typically used for selecting a
merge profile that allows the user to import holdings attached to a lower quality record without
replacing the existing (target) record with the incoming record. This field is optional.

8. If your order records contain holdings information, by default, Evergreen will load them as
acquisitions copies. (Note: These can be overlayed with real copies during the MARC batch
importing process.) Or you can select Load Items for Imported Records to load them as live copies
that display in the catalog.

Chapter 20. Record Matching Options 50



# Search - Circulation - Cataloging - Acquisitions - Booking - Administration -

Qpen in Mew Window

Upload

Create Purchaze Order

| &

Actwate Purchase Order

Provider

Context Org Unit coNS [ =
Add to Selection List | =

Fiscal Year 2018 | .

Upload to Queus | = | Orcreste 2 new quaue
Record Match Set | -

Merge Profile | -

Import Non-Matching Records Record Source

Merge On Exact Match (801c)

Merge On Single Match

Merge On Best Match

Best'Single Match Minimum Quality Ratia 0.0 Mew Record Quality | Quality of Best Match
Insufficient Quality Fall-Through Profile -

Load ltems for Imported Records

File to Upload: | Choose File | Mg file chosen Upload

Chapter 20. Record Matching Options
Report errors in this documentation using Launchpad.

51



https://bugs.launchpad.net/evergreen/+filebug

Chapter 21. Default Upload Settings

You can set default upload values by modifying the following settings in Administration - Local

Administration — Library Settings Editor:

* Upload Activate PO

* Upload Create PO

* Upload Default Insufficient Quality Fall-Thru Profile
* Upload Default Match Set

* Upload Default Merge Profile

* Upload Upload Default Min. Quality Ratio

* Upload Default Provider

* Upload Import Non Matching by Default

* Upload Load Items for Imported Records by Default
* Upload Merge on Best Match by Default

* Upload Merge on Exact Match by Default

* Upload Merge on Single Match by Default

Open in New Window
Organization Unit Settings | Context Location 'CONS -

Export Import
* Indicates the setting is not inhented from the parent org unit at run time

Edit History Group Setfing Context
Edit History Acquisitions | Temporary call number prefix

Edit History Acquisitions | Upload Activate PO

Edit History Acquisitions Upload Create PO

Edit History Acquisitions  Upload Default Insufficient Quality Fall-Thru Profile

Edit Histary Acquisitions | Upload Default Match Set

Edit History Acquisitions | Upload Default Merge Profile

Edit History Acquisitions  Upload Default Min. Quality Riatio

Edit History Acquisitions | Upload Default Provider

Edit History Acquisitions | Upload Impert Mon Matching by Default

Edit History Acquisitions  Upload Load Items for Imported Records by Default

Edit History Acquisitions | Upload Merge on Best Match by Default

Edit History Acquisitions | Upload Merge on Exact Match by Default

Edit History Acquisitions | Upload Merge on Single Match by Default

Edit History Beoking | Allow Email Notify

Edit History Beooking | Booking elbow room COMS
Edit Histary Cataloging | Default Classification Scheme

Edit History Catsloging | Default Merge Profile (Z39.50 and Record Buckets)

Edit History Catsloging | Default copy status (fast add)

Edit History Cataloging | Default copy status (normal)

=Ait Hic#n ™ atalamine Mafinae tha rantral noimcher idantifior need in N2 and N2E fislds

Filter  Clear Filter

Walug

1 day

Chapter 21. Default Upload Settings

52



Chapter 22. Sticky Settings

If the above default settings are not implemented, the selections/values used in the following fields
will be sticky and will automatically populate the fields the next time the Load MARC Order Records
screen is pulled up:

* Create Purchase Order

» Activate Purchase Order

* Context Org Unit

* Record Match Set

* Merge Profile

* Import Non-Matching Records

* Merge on Exact Match (901c)

* Merge on Single Match

* Merge on Best Match

* Best/Single Match Minimum Quality Ratio
* Insufficient Quality Fall-Through Profile

* Load Items for Imported Records

Chapter 22. Sticky Settings 53



Chapter 23. Use Cases for MARC Order
Upload form

You can add items to a selection list or purchase order and ignore the record matching options,
or you can use both acquisitions and cataloging functions. In these examples, you will use both
functions.

Example 1 Using the Acquisitions MARC Batch Load interface, upload MARC records to a selection
list and import queue, and match queued records with existing catalog records.

In this example, an acquisitions librarian has received a batch of MARC records from a vendor. She
will add the records to a selection list and a Vandelay record queue.

A cataloger will later view the queue, edit the records, and import them into the catalog.

1.

2

Click Acquisitions = Load MARC Order Records

. Add MARC order records to a Selection list and/or a Purchase Order. Check the box to create a

purchase order if desired.

. Select a Provider from the drop-down menu, or begin typing the code for the provider, and the

field will auto-fill.

. Select a Context Org Unit from the drop down-menu, or begin typing the code for the context

org unit, and the field will auto-fill.

. Select a Selection List from the drop down menu, or begin typing the name of the selection list.

You can create a new list, or the field will auto-fill.

. Create a new record import queue, or upload the records to an existing queue.
. Select a Record Match Set.

. Browse your computer to find the MARC file, and click Upload.

Chapter 23. Use Cases for MARC Order Upload form 54



Upload

Create Purchase Order

Activate Purchase Order

Pravider APhany

Context Org Unit MAR -

Add to Selection List Popular Fiction - 2013 =

Fiscal Year 2013 | =

Upload to Queue - | Orcreate a new queue Popular Fiction - 2013
Record Match Set isbn b

Merge Profile -

Import Mon-Matching Records L Record Source -

Merge On Exact Match (901c)

Merge On Single Match

Merge On Best Match

Best/Single Match Minimum Quality Ratio |0.0 New Record Quality / Quality of Best Match
Insufficient Quality Fall-Through Profile -

Load ltems for Imported Records

File to Upload: IP.\Tesling\Acquisihuns\VandeIay\SDS‘SSSﬂ-mrc Browse_ Upload

9. The processed items appear at the bottom of the screen.

Lineitems Processed
Vandelay Records Processed
Bib Records Merged/Imported
ACQ Copies Processed

Debits Encumbered

= == R = E = . T |

Real Copies Processed
Upload Completel

View Selection List

View Import Queue

10You can click the link(s) to access the selection list or the import queue. Click the link to View
Selection List.

11lLook at the first line item. The line item has not yet been linked to the catalog, but it is linked to
a record import queue. Click the link to the queue to examine the MARC record.

Chapter 23. Use Cases for MARC Order Upload form 55
Report errors in this documentation using Launchpad.



https://bugs.launchpad.net/evergreen/+filebug

~Actions-- -

 Line ltems

Eleven on top / Janet Evanovich.

JAMET

PEINOVEH

#1| = linkto catalog | # worksheet |reguests | = gueue

Evanovich, Janet. 0312985347 St. Martin's Paperbacks ed. 2006. St. Martin's Paperbacks, BAB

12The batch import interface opens in a new tab. The bibliographic records appear in the queue.
Records that have matches are identified in the queue. You can edit these records and/or import
them into the catalog, completing the process.

Queue Popular Fiction - 2012

Queue Actions Queue Summary Queue Filters
Import Selected Records Records in Queue: T Limit to Records with Matches
Import All Records Records Imported: 0 Limit to Mon-Imported Records
View Import ltems Record Import Failures 0 Limit to Records with Import Errors
Delete Queue ltems in Queus 0
Copy To Bucket ltems Imported 0
ltem Import Failures 0
1| View MARC | Matches ipnart Import Time | Imported As | Title of work e
Failures work
Eictenn Evanavich
1 View MARC = Matches (1) top / Janet J 2
anet.
Evanavich.
Explosive
| i / i
7 View MARC eighteen | Evanavich,

Janet
Evanavich.

Janet.

Expor

Language of

T Pagination | ISBN

3M9p.; 0312985347

305 p. ; 97803455277

Example 2: Using the Acquisitions MARC Batch Load interface, upload MARC records to a selection
list, and use the Vandelay options to import the records directly into the catalog. The Vandelay
options will enable you to match incoming records with existing catalog records.

In this example, a librarian will add MARC records to a selection list, create criteria for matching
incoming and existing records, and import the matching and non-matching records into the catalog.

1. Click Acquisitions = Load MARC Order Records

2. Add MARC order records to a Selection list and/or a Purchase Order. Check the box to create a

purchase order if desired.

3. Select a Provider from the drop down menu, or begin typing the code for the provider, and the

field will auto-fill.

4. Select a Context Org Unit from the drop down menu, or begin typing the code for the context

org unit, and the field will auto-fill.

5. Select a Selection List from the drop down menu, or begin typing the name of the selection list.
You can create a new list, or the field will auto-fill.

Chapter 23. Use Cases for MARC Order Upload form
Report errors in this documentation using Launchpad.

56



https://bugs.launchpad.net/evergreen/+filebug

6. Create a new record import queue, or upload the records to an existing queue.

7. Select a Record Match Set.

8. Select Merge Profile - Match-Only Merge.

9. Check the boxes adjacent to Import Non-Matching Records and Merge on Best Match.
10Browse your computer to find the MARC file, and click Upload.

Upload

Create Purchase Order

Activate Purchase Order

Provider APhaony

Context Org Unit MAR T

Add to Selection List Popular Mysteries =

Fiscal Year 2013 b

Upload to Queue = | Orcreate a new queue Popular Mysteries
Record Match Set isbn Z

Merge Profile Match-Only Merge x

Import Non-Matching Records b Record Source -

Merge On Exact Match (901c)
Merge On Single Match |
Merge On Best Match v

Best/Single Match Minimum Quality Ratio (0.0 New Record Quality / Quality of Best Match

Insufficient Quality Fall-Through Profile =

Load ltems for Imported Records

File to Upload: |P:\Testing\Acquisitions\Vandelay\5098334.mrc Browse_ Upload

11Click the link to View Selection List Line items that do not match existing catalog records on title
and ISBN contain the link, link to catalog. This link indicates that you could link the line item to
a catalog record, but currently, no match exists between the line item and catalog records. Line
items that do have matching records in the catalog contain the link, catalog.

Chapter 23. Use Cases for MARC Order Upload form 57
Report errors in this documentation using Launchpad.



https://bugs.launchpad.net/evergreen/+filebug

+ Line ltems

Apple turnover murder [ Joanne Fluke.
| Fluke, Joanne, 1943- 9780758247452 c2010. Kensington Books, BAB

#21| = link to catalog | & worksheet | reguests | = gueue

Blueberry muffin murder : a Hannah Swensen mystery { Joanne Fluke.
Fluke, Joanne, 1943- 167566707X c2002. Kensington Books, BAB

# 22| = catalog | # worksheet | reguests | = gueue

Candy cane murder.
9780758221988 2007. Kensington Books, BAB

# 20 | — catalog | # worksheet |requests | = gueue

Carrot cake murder : a Hannah Swensen mystery with recipes [ Joanne Fluke.
| Fluke, Joanne, 1943- 9780758210203 2008. Kensington Books, BAB

#23| = link to catalog | & worksheet | reguests | = gueue

12Click the catalog link to view the line item in the catalog.
Permissions to use this Feature

IMPORT_MARC - Using batch importer to create new bib records requires the IMPORT_MARC
permission (same as open-ils.cat.biblio.record.xml.import). If the permission fails, the queued
record will fail import and be stamped with a new "import.record.perm_failure" import error

IMPORT_ACQ_LINEITEM_BIB_RECORD_UPLOAD - This allows interfaces leveraging the batch
importer, such as Acquisitions, to create a higher barrier to entry. This permission prevents users
from creating new bib records directly from the ACQ vendor MARC file upload interface.

Chapter 23. Use Cases for MARC Order Upload form 58
Report errors in this documentation using Launchpad.



https://bugs.launchpad.net/evergreen/+filebug

Part VIII. Invoices




Table of Contents

2 10 L8 (o] PP 61
25. Creating invoices and addiNg [INE ITEIMIS .. .. vuiniit it e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e ene e eneaneenns 62
Creating @ DIANKEL INVOICE .. ...ouiieiiiiitei et et e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e et eaesneenernaanns 62
Adding line items from a Purchase Order or search resultS SCreen t0 an iNVOICE ........vvviiriieiii i eeee e e aeeaaas 63
Search for [iNe ItEMS frOM @GN INVOICE ......cvuiiie et e et e et e e e e e et e e e e e e et e aeaneaneens 63
Create an iNVOICE fOr @ PUICNESE OFET .. ....v.ieiitiit ettt et et et e et e e e e e et e e et e et e et e et e et e e et et eaeeaees 67
Link an existing iNVOICE 10 @ PUICNESE OFTET ........uienitieieie ettt e et e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e et e e et e et eaeaneeneens 68
b2 = =i (g T 10)VZ0 ot (o [P 70
YA L= VA T 1 07/ o= PN 7
28. RECAIVE [TEMS FrOM @GN INVOICE ....vuitiitiiiiet et ettt ettt e et et et e e et e e et e e ea e et e et et e s et et e et e s e et esaetea et esaeaeaaesnees 72
Receive [temMsS in BaCh (LISt IMOOE) .....uivniiniieiei ettt et et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aneeneanen 72
Receive Specific CopIES (NUMEITC IMOOE) .......cuuiieiitiei et ettt e e e et e e e e e e et e et e et e e e e e e e e eaaeenaes 74

Part VIII. Invoices 60



Chapter 24. Introduction

You can create invoices for purchase orders, individual line items, and blanket purchases. You can
also link existing invoices to purchase order.

You can invoice items before you receive the items if desired. You can also reopen closed invoices,
and you can print all invoices.

Chapter 24. Introduction 61



Chapter 25. Creating invoices and adding line
items

You can add specific line items to an invoice from the PO or acquisitions search results screen. You
can also search for relevant line items from within the invoice interface. In addition, you can add
all line items from an entire Purchase order to an invoice or you can create a blanket invoice for
items that are not attached to a purchase order.

Creating a blanket invoice

You can create a blanket invoice for purchases that are not attached to a purchase order.
1. Click Acquisitions = Create invoice.
2. Enter the invoice information in the top half of the screen.

3. To add charges for materials not attached to a purchase order, click Add Charge... This
functionality may also be used to add shipping, tax, and other fees.

4. Select a charge type from the drop-down menu.

New charge types can be added via Administration —» Acquisitions Administration - Invoice
Item Types.

5. Select a fund from the drop-down menu.
6. Enter a Title/Description of the resource.
7. Enter the amount that you were billed.
8. Enter the amount that you paid.
9. Save the invoice.

Invoice

Vendor Invoice 1D 11111111 Invoice Date 211/2011

Receive Method  |Paper * | Invoice Type

Provider STAPLES Shipper STAPLES

Note Payment Auth

Payment Method |Credit ~ | Receiver APEX ~

Direct Charges, Taxes, Fees, etc.

Charge Type Fund Title/Description Billed Paid Delete
Non-library ltem - |OFFICE (2011) ~ | |Office Supplies 50.00 50.00 Delete
Add Charge

Total Total Balance

Save Save & Prorate Save & Close 5000 5000 000

Chapter 25. Creating invoices and adding line items 62



Adding line items from a Purchase Order or
search results screen to an invoice

You can create an invoice or add line items to an invoice directly from a Purchase Order or an
acquisitions search results screen.

1.

Place a checkmark in the box for selected line items from the Purchase Order' or acquisitions
search results page.

. If you are creating a new invoice, click Actions = Create Invoice From Selected Line Items. Enter

the invoice information in the top half of the screen.

.If you are adding the line items to an existing invoice, click Actions - Link Selected Line Items

to Invoice. Enter the Invoice # and Provider and then click the Link button.

. Evergreen automatically enters the number of items that was ordered in the # Invoiced and #

Paid fields. Adjust these quantities as needed.

. Enter the amount that the organization was billed. This entry will automatically propagate to

the Paid field.

. You have the option to add charge types if applicable. Charge types are additional charges that

can be selected from the drop-down menu. Common charge types include taxes and handling
fees.

. You have four options for saving an invoice.

* Click Save to save the changes you have made while staying in the current invoice.

* Click Save & Clear to save the changes you have made and to replace the current invoice with
a new invoice so that you can continue invoicing items.

* Click Prorate to save the invoice and prorate any additional charges, such as taxes, across
funds, if multiple funds have been used to pay the invoice.

Prorating will only be applied to charge types that have the Prorate? flag set to true. This
setting can be adjusted via Administration —» Acquisitions Administration - Invoice Item Types.

* Click Close. Choose this option when you have completed the invoice. This option will also save
any changes that have been made. Funds will be disencumbered when the invoice is closed.

. You can re-open a closed invoice by clicking the link, Re-open invoice. This link appears at the

bottom of a closed invoice.

Search for line items from an invoice

Chapter 25. Creating invoices and adding line items 63
Report errors in this documentation using Launchpad.



https://bugs.launchpad.net/evergreen/+filebug

You can open an invoice, search for line items from the invoice, and add your search results to a
new or existing invoice. This feature is especially useful when you want to populate an invoice with
line items from multiple purchase orders.

In this example, we’ll add line items to a new invoice:

1. Click Acquisitions = Create Invoice.

2. An invoice summary appears at the top of the invoice and includes the number of line items on
the invoice and the expected cost of the items. This number will change as we add line items
to the invoice.

3. Enter the invoice details (optional). If you do not enter the invoice details, then Evergreen will
populate the Provider and Receiver fields with information from the line items.

If you do not want to display the details, click Hide Details.

Invoice
Lineitems: 0
Expected Cost: 0.00
Vendor Invoice ID |ABCD1234 Invoice Date 8/23/2012
Receive Method  |Paper +  Invoice Type
Provider BT Shipper BT
MNote Payment Auth
Payment Method Credit Card v Receiver BR1 -

4. Click the Search tab to add line items to an invoice.
5. Select your search criteria from the drop-down menu.

6. On the right side of the screen, Limit to Invoiceable Items is checked by default. Invoiceable
items are those that are on order, have not been cancelled, and have not yet been invoiced.
Evergreen also filters out items that have already been added to an invoice. Finally, if this box
is checked, and if your entered the invoice details at the top of the screen, then Evergreen will
filter your search for items that have the same provider as the one that you entered. If you have
not entered the invoice details, then Evergreen removes this limit.

7. Sort by title (optional). By default, results are listed by line item number. Check this box to sort
by ascending title.

Chapter 25. Creating invoices and adding line items 64
Report errors in this documentation using Launchpad.



https://bugs.launchpad.net/evergreen/+filebug

8. Building the results list progressively (optional). By default, new search results will replace
previous results on the screen. Check this box for the search results list to build with each
subsequent search. This option is useful for libraries that might search for line items by scanning
an ISBN. Several ISBNs can be scanned and then the entire result set can be selected and moved

to the invoice in a batch.

9. Click Search.

Invoice Search

Search for | line items matching all  ~ of the following terms { [C] building the results list progressively )

PO-MName - is -+ 20121120 X
Add Search Term

l Search ] I Add Selected ltems to Invoice | MNext

[¥] Sort by title ¥ Limit to Invoiceable tems

[T] select All

Big Nate : the boy with the biggest head in the world / Lincoln Peirce., by Peirce, Lincoln. (9780007355167)
=| 10Ordered, 0 Received, 0 Invoiced, 0 Claimed, 0 Cancelled

— | Estimated $10.00, Encumbered $10.00, Paid $0.00

#663 = 20121120 11/2012

Diary of a Wimpy Kid: The Third Wheel, by (9781419705847)
1 Ordered, 0 Received, 0 Invoiced, 0 Claimed. 0 Cancelled

Estimated $15.00, Encumbered $15.00, Paid $0.00
# 662 = 20121120 11/20/12

Diary of a wimpy kid / ., by ()
=| 10Ordered, 0 Received, 0 Invoiced, 0 Claimed. 0 Cancelled

S Estimated $25.00, Encumbered 52500, Paid $0.00
# RRN 32 20124120 112019

10Use the Next button to page through results, or select a line item(s), and click Add Selected
Iltems to Invoice. .The rows that you selected are highlighted, and the invoice summary at the

top of the screen updates.

Chapter 25. Creating invoices and adding line items 65

Report errors in this documentation using Launchpad.



https://bugs.launchpad.net/evergreen/+filebug

Invoice
Lineitems: 2

Expected Cost: 40.99

Show Details | ABCD1234

Invoice Search

Search for | line items matching all « of the following terms:

PO - Purchase Order ID - is -

[ Add Search Term ]

I Search ] [ :Add Selected tems to Invoice! | Mext

A Thousand Splendid Suns, by Khaled Hosseini (9781594483851)
1 Ordered, 0 Received, 0 Invoiced, 0 Claimed, 0 Cancelled
Estimated $10.99, Encumbered $10.99, Paid $0.00
#5652 48/2312 4 Popular Fiction

The Alchemist, by Paul Coelho (3780061122415)
2 Ordered, 0 Received, 0 Invoiced, 0 Claimed, 0 Cancelled
Estimated $30.00, Encumbered $30.00, Paid $0.00
#560 x48/2312 4 Popular Fiction

11Click the Invoice tab to see the updated invoice.

12Evergreen automatically enters the number of items that was ordered in the # Invoiced and #
Paid fields. Adjust these quantities as needed.

13Enter the amount that the organization was billed. This entry will automatically propagate to the
Paid field. The Per Copy field calculates the cost of each copy by dividing the amount that was
billed by the number of copies for which the library paid.

Chapter 25. Creating invoices and adding line items 66
Report errors in this documentation using Launchpad.



https://bugs.launchpad.net/evergreen/+filebug

dnvoice; | Search

Bibliographic ltems
Title Details # Invoiced / # Paid
A Thousand Splendid Suns, by Khaled Hosseini (9781594483851)

1 Ordered. 0 Received, 0 Invoiced, 0 Claimed, 0 Cancelled

Estimated $10.99, Encumbered $10.99, Paid $0.00

#5656 %4 82312 < Popular Fiction ) /1

The Alchemist, by Paul Coelho (3780061122415)
2 Ordered, 0 Received, 0 Invoiced. 0 Claimed, 0 Cancelled
Estimated $30.00, Encumbered $30.00, Paid 0 00
#50 % 482312 4 Popular Fiction iy | 1 (2

Direct Charges, Taxes, Fees, etc.

Charge Type Fund Title/Description
Add Charge...
Save Save & Clear Prorate Close

Create an invoice for a purchase order

Billed

Billed

Total

0.00

Per Copy Paid

0.00

0.00

Paid

Total

0.00

Detach

T, Detach

“| Detach

Delete
Delete

Balance

0.00

You can create an invoice for all of the line items on a purchase order. With the exception of fields
with drop-down menus, no limitations on the data that you enter exist.

. Open a purchase order.

. Click Create Invoice.

. Enter a note (optional).

0o N o u B~ W N P

. Select a payment method from the drop-down menu (optional).

the date by clicking in the field. A calendar drops down.

9. Enter an Invoice Type (optional).

10The Shipper defaults to the provider that was entered in the purchase order.

11Enter a Payment Authorization (optional).

. Choose a Receive Method from the drop-down menu. The system will default to Paper.

. The Provider is generated from the purchase order and is entered by default.

. Enter a Vendor Invoice ID. This number may be listed on the paper invoice sent from your vendor.

. The Invoice Date is entered by default as the date that you create the invoice. You can change

12The Receiver defaults to the branch at which your workstation is registered. You can change the
receiver by selecting an org unit from the drop-down menu.

The bibliographic line items are listed in the next section of the invoice. Along with the title
and author of the line items is a summary of copies ordered, received, invoiced, claimed,

Chapter 25. Creating invoices and adding line items

Report errors in this documentation using Launchpad.

67



https://bugs.launchpad.net/evergreen/+filebug

and cancelled. You can also view the amounts estimated, encumbered, and paid for each line
item. Finally, each line item has a line item ID and links to the selection list (if used) and the
purchase order.

13Evergreen automatically enters the number of items that was ordered in the # Invoiced and #
Paid fields. Adjust these quantities as needed.

14Enter the amount that the organization was billed. This entry will automatically propagate to the
Paid field. The Per Copy field calculates the cost of each copy by dividing the amount that was
billed by the number of copies for which the library paid.

15You have the option to add charge types if applicable. Charge types are additional charges that
can be selected from the drop-down menu. Common charge types include taxes and handling
fees.

16You have four options for saving an invoice.
* Click Save to save the changes you have made while staying in the current invoice.

* Click Save & Clear to save the changes you have made and to replace the current invoice with
a new invoice so that you can continue invoicing items.

* Click Prorate to save the invoice and prorate any additional charges, such as taxes, across
funds, if multiple funds have been used to pay the invoice.

Prorating will only be applied to charge types that have the Prorate? flag set to true. This
setting can be adjusted via Administration - Acquisitions Administration — Invoice Item Types.

* Click Close. Choose this option when you have completed the invoice. This option will also save
any changes that have been made. Funds will be disencumbered when the invoice is closed.

17You can re-open a closed invoice by clicking the link, Re-open invoice. This link appears at the
bottom of a closed invoice.

Link an existing invoice to a purchase order

You can use the link invoice feature to link an existing invoice to a purchase order. For example, an
invoice is received for a shipment with items on purchase order #1 and purchase order #2. When
the invoice arrives, purchase order #1 is retrieved, and the invoice is created. To receive the items
on purchase order #2, simply link the invoice to the purchase order. You do not need to recreate it.

1. Open a purchase order.
2. Click Link Invoice.
3. Enter the Invoice # and the Provider of the invoice to which you wish to link.

4. Click Link.

Chapter 25. Creating invoices and adding line items 68
Report errors in this documentation using Launchpad.



https://bugs.launchpad.net/evergreen/+filebug

ncumbered 50.00 Invoicing | View Invoices (1) Create Invoice

Total Spent 540.00 Cancel @ Cancel order =

ns— hd

Link Invoice -

Choose invoice
Invoice #/09090

Provider [Ingram

Link

Chapter 25. Creating invoices and adding line items
Report errors in this documentation using Launchpad.

69



https://bugs.launchpad.net/evergreen/+filebug

Chapter 26. Electronic Invoicing

Evergreen can receive electronic invoices from providers. To access an electronic invoice, you must:
1. Configure EDI for your provider.
2. Evergreen will receive invoices electronically from the provider.

3. Click Acquisitions —» Open Invoices to view a list of open invoices, or use the General Search to
retrieve invoices. Click a hyperlinked invoice number to view the invoice.

Acquisitions Search

| Refresh Grid || Print Selected Invoices

Back Mext
< |# | Vendor Invoice ID | Receiver Provider Shipper Complete Invaice Date
1 ABCD1234 BR1 BT BT False 8/23/M12 12:00 AM

Chapter 26. Electronic Invoicing 70



Chapter 27. View an invoice

You can view an invoice in one of four ways: view open invoices; view invoices on a purchase order;
view invoices by searching specific invoice fields; view invoices attached to a line item.

1. To view open invoices, click Acquisitions = Open invoices. This opens the Acquisitions Search
screen. The default fields search for open invoices. Click Search.

Acquisitions Search

Search for invoices = matching all - ofthe following terms:
|- Complete - is -

|- Receiver - i5 - APEX -

Add Search Term
Search

2. To view invoices on a purchase order, open a purchase order and click the View Invoices link. The
number in parentheses indicates the number of invoices that are attached to the purchase order.

Provider |ngram (Ingram) Notes (0}
Total Lineitems 2 EDI Messages (0}
Total Estimated 34500 History View
Total Encumbered 3$0.00 Invoicing = View Invoices (1)
Total Spent 540.00 Cancel  Cancel order -

3. To view invoices by searching specific invoice fields, see the section on searching the acquisitions
module.

4.To view invoices for a line item, see the section on line item invoices.

Chapter 27. View an invoice 71



Chapter 28. Receive Items From an Invoice

This feature enables users to receive items from an invoice. Staff can receive individual copies, or
they can receive items in batch.

Receive Items in Batch (List Mode)

In this example, we have created a purchase order, added line items and copies, and activated
the purchase order. We will create an invoice from the purchase order, receive items, and invoice
them. We will receive the items in batch from the invoice.

1) Retrieve a purchase order.

2) Click Create Invoice.

Purchase Order (on-order) Activated 11/2/11 6:01 AM

D 10 Prepayment Required? No
Name 10 Activatable? No
Provider Books R Us (ERU Notes (0)
Total Lineitems 3 EDI Messages (0]
Total Estimated $30.00 History View
Total Encumbered $30.00 Invoicing View Invoices (0) Create Invoice Link Invoice v
Total Spent §0.00 Cancel | Cancel order ~
~Actions— 3
v Line ltems hems Notes  Actions Status E?:L'““‘Ed

Started Farly, Took My Dog

Atkinson, Kate 9760385608022 2010 Copies(2) Notes(0 - Actions -~ ~ on-order 500
#34 | = catalog |  worksheet |reguests

When Will There Be Good News?

Atkinson, Kate 9780552772457 2009 Copies(2) Notes(0 - Actions -~ ~ on-order 5.00
#35| = catalog | £ worksheet | requests

B2 One Good Tum
Atkinson, Kate 9780552772440 2007 Copies(?) Notes(0) -~ Actions ~ ~ on-order 5.00
#36| = catalog | & worksheet | requests

3) The blank invoice appears. In the top half of the invoice, enter descriptive information about the
invoice. In the bottom half of the invoice, enter the number of items for which you were invoiced,
the amount that you were billed, and the amount that you paid.

Invoice
Vendor Invoice ID |ABCD1234 Invoice Date 11/2/2011
Receive Method  |Paper * | Invoice Type
Provider BRU Shipper BRU
Mote Payment Auth
Payment Method |Purchase Order * | Receiver BR1 -

Bibliographic Items
Title Details # Invoiced | # Paid Billed Paid Detach
One Good Turn, by Atkinson, Kate (9780552772440)

2 Ordered, 0 Received, 0 Invoiced, 0 Claimed, 0 Cancelled

Estimated $10.00, Encumbered $10.00. Paid $0.00

#36 =10 11/2/11 2 2 10 10 Detach

When Will There Be Good News?, by Atkinson, Kate (9780552772457)
2 Ordered, 0 Received, 0 Invoiced, 0 Claimed, 0 Cancelled

Estimated $10.00, Encumbered $10.00. Paid $0.00
#35 = 10 11/2/11 2 2 10 10 Detach

Started Early. Took My Dog, by Atkinson, Kate (9780385608022)
2 Ordered, 0 Received, 0 Invoiced, 0 Claimed, 0 Cancelled
Estimated $10.00, Encumbered $10.00, Paid $0.00
#34 210 11211 2 12 10 10/ Detach

Chapter 28. Receive Items From an Invoice 72



4) Click Save. You must choose a save option before you can receive items.

5) The screen refreshes. In the top right corner of the screen, click Receive Items.

6) The Acquisitions Invoice Receiving screen opens. By default, this screen enables users to receive
items in batch, or Numeric Mode. You can select the number of copies that you want to receive;
you are not receiving specific copies in this mode.

7) Select the number of copies that you want to receive. By default, the number that you invoiced
will appear. In this example, we will receive one copy of each title.

You cannot receive fewer items than 0 (zero) or more items than the number that you ordered.

8) Click Receive Selected Copies.

Acquisitions Invoice Receiving

Invoice #ABCD1234

[ Use List Mode ]

[ Receive Selected Copies

Number of copies to receive: 1 =

Number of copies to receive: 1 =

Number of copies to receive: [1] =

[ Receive Selected Copies ]

9) When you are finished receiving items, close the screen. You can repeat this process as you
receive more copies.

Chapter 28. Receive Items From an Invoice 73
Report errors in this documentation using Launchpad.



https://bugs.launchpad.net/evergreen/+filebug

Receive Specific Copies (Numeric Mode)

In this example, we have created a purchase order, added line items and copies, and activated
the purchase order. We will create an invoice from the purchase order, receive items, and invoice
them. We will receive specific copies from the invoice. This function may be useful to libraries who
purchase items that have been barcoded by their vendor.

1) Complete steps 1-5 in the previous section.

2) The Acquisitions Invoice Receiving screen by default enables user to receive items in batch, or
Numeric Mode. Click Use List Mode to receive specific copies.

3) Select the check boxes adjacent to the copies that you want to receive. Leave unchecked the
copies that you do not want to receive.

4) Click Receive Selected Copies.

Acquisitions Invoice Receiving
Invoice #ABCD1234

[ Use blumeric Mode |

Receive Selected Copies

Y] select All Owning Branch Shelving Location Collection Code Fund Circ Modifier Callnumber Barcode
One Good Turn, by Atkinson, Kate (9780552772440)
2 Ordered, 1 Received, 2 Invoiced, 0 Claimed, 0 Cancelled
Estimated $10.00, Encumbered $0.00, Paid $10.00
#36 = 10 11/2/11
V] BR1 Stacks Book PE on order ACQ31
When Will There Be Good News?, by Atkinson, Kate (9780552772457)
2 Ordered, 1 Received, 2 Invoiced, 0 Claimed, 0 Cancelled
Estimated $10.00, Encumbered $0.00, Paid $10.00
#35 = 10 11/2/11
BR1 Stacks Book PE on order ACQ29
Started Early, Took My Dog, by Atkinson, Kate (9780385608022)
2 Ordered, 1 Received, 2 Invoiced, 0 Claimed, 0 Cancelled
Estimated $10.00, Encumbered $0.00, Paid $10.00
#34 = 10 11/2111
BR1 Stacks Book PE on order ACQ2T

The screen will refresh. Copies that have not yet been received remain on the screen so that you
can receive them when they arrive.

5) When all copies on an invoice have been received, a message confirms that no copies remain
to be received.

6) The purchase order records that all items have been received.

ltems Motes Actions Status
Copies(?) Motes(0) - Actions — * received
Copies(?) Motes(D) - Actions — » received
Copies(2) Motes(D} — Actions — - received
Chapter 28. Receive Items From an Invoice 74

Report errors in this documentation using Launchpad.



https://bugs.launchpad.net/evergreen/+filebug

Part IX. Managing patron purchase requests




Table of Contents

P24 TR 11401 L8 ox o) 77
G ANo [o [T o =T =10 [0 (= T 78
CH AN (o [T ls ML= 0 (§(ss ER (o= = L=t L0 o 1= Y 79
32. Placing purchase requESES fromM @ PEIION FTECOTT ...........uuieeiit ettt e et e et e et ettt et e et et e et e e s e et e eae e e e et eesaenseneaaenss 80

76

Part IX. Managing patron purchase requests



Chapter 29. Introduction

Patrons may wish to suggest titles for your Library to purchase. You can track these requests within
Evergreen, whether or not you are using the acquisitions module for other purposes. This section
describes how you can manage these requests.

1. Go to Acquisitions = Patron Requests.

2. The Requests Screen will show any other requests that patrons have made. You may sort the
requests by clicking on the column headers.

3. You can filter this screen by organizational unit or patron’s barcode. There are additional filter
options available if you click on Filter.

4. To remove a user filter, click on User and leave the barcode field blank.

Chapter 29. Introduction 77



Chapter 30. Adding a request

You may add a patron purchase request using this screen.

1. To add the request, click the Create Request button.

You will need the CREATE_PURCHASE_REQUEST permission to add a request.

2. If you have not already filtered the search using a patron’s barcode, you will be prompted to
enter it before starting the request.

3. The request type field is required. Every other field is optional, although it is recommended that
you enter as much information about the request as possible.

4. The Pickup Library, User, and Request Date/Time field will be filled in automatically.

5. You have the option to automatically place a hold for the patron if your library decides to purchase
the item. If you’d like Evergreen to generate this hold, check the Place Hold box.

6. When you have finished entering information about the request, click the Save button.

Chapter 30. Adding a request 78



Chapter 31. Adding requests to selection
lists

If you'd like to purchase a patron’s request, follow these steps:

1. Click on the blue hyperlinked title of the patron’s request.

2. Click the Add to Selection List button.

3. Fill out the requested information. You can either add it to an existing selection list or a new one.
4

. After you save the record, the request’s Add to Selection List button will change to a View
Selection List button that allows you to view the status of this patron request at a later time.

5. You can then use your Library’s typical ordering process to purchase the item your patron has
requested.

Chapter 31. Adding requests to selection lists 79



Chapter 32. Placing purchase requests from
a patron record

Patrons may wish to suggest titles for your Library to purchase. You can track these requests within
Evergreen, whether or not you are using the acquisitions module for other purposes. This section
describes how you can record these requests within a patron’s record.

1.
2.

Retrieve the patron’s record.

Select Other -—» Acquisition Requests. This takes you to the Requests Screen.

. The Requests Screen will show any other requests that this patron has made. You may sort the

requests by clicking on the column headers.

. To add the request, click the Create Request button.

You will need the CREATE_PURCHASE_REQUEST permission to add a request.

. The request type field is required. Every other field is optional, although it is recommended that

you enter as much information about the request as possible.

. The Pickup Library, User, and Request Date/Time field will be filled in automatically.

. You have the option to automatically place a hold for the patron if your library decides to purchase

the item. If you’d like Evergreen to generate this hold, check the Place Hold box.

. When you have finished entering information about the request, click the Save button.

Chapter 32. Placing purchase requests from a patron record 80




Part X. Using the Public Access Catalog




Table of Contents

T == S TR = (o o PP 83
01 117= £ T PP 83

[ o= =PRSS 84

AN |- (00 IR == (¢ o P 85
o L R U LSRR 85
e 0! 1 ] - AP TPTPR 85

[ g LA (O AN Y= 1 F=!o) [ 85
EXCIUAE EIECIIONIC RESDUICES ....vuieuitieiee e et e et e et e et et e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e aneene e e e e eneeneennen 85
s (o 1=, PP 86
e (o Al (s = 0010000 1= £ RPN 86

LU0 1S TR == (o o PP 87
(o< =2 (o PR 87

o =10 0] 1= A 10 0= - (0] TP -89
IO OIS == ot o N T 0 PP 90
TS =7 (v Y/ L= 1T Te (o] o |/ PRPRP 92
IS <1010 010 TP 92

(@ 0[S 0 == U £ PPN 92

S == (0 T (== U £ PR 93
Facets: SUDJECES, AULNOIS, GNO SEITES .. .uiiiiiiii ettt et et e e et e e e e e e e e e et et e e e et eaaeanees 93
Y= 1 = o1 1 Y PP 94

A AT Lo T M (= oo o PP 95

LS < = PP 97
= o 1010 T [0 o PSP 97
=072 110G 98
SIMIS Call NUMIDET o .eiti et ettt ettt e et e e et e e et e et e e et e e e e e e e e e et e e et e et e e e eaeaneen 99

LT 0o oo P 99

Part X. Using the Public Access Catalog 82



Chapter 33. Basic Search

From the OPAC home, you can conduct a basic search of all materials owned by all libraries in your
Evergreen system.

This search can be as simple as typing keywords into the search box and clicking the Search button.
Or you can make your search more precise by limiting your search by fields to search, material
type or library location.

The Homepage contains a single search box for you to enter search terms. You can get to the
Homepage at any time by clicking the Another Search link from the leftmost link on the bar above
your search results in the catalogue, or you can enter a search anywhere you see a search box.

You can select to search by:

Keyword: finds the terms you enter anywhere in the entire record for an item, including title,
author, subject, and other information.

* Title: finds the terms you enter in the title of an item.

* Journal Title: finds the terms you enter in the title of a serial bib record.

Author: finds the terms you enter in the author of an item.

Subject: finds the terms you enter in the subject of an item. Subjects are categories assigned to
items according to a system such as the Library of Congress Subject Headings.

* Series: finds the terms you enter in the title of a multi-part series.

o To search an item copy call number, use Advanced Search: Numeric

Formats

You can limit your search by formats based on MARC fixed field type:

e All Books

e All Music

Chapter 33. Basic Search 83




* Audiocassette music recording
* Blu-ray

* Braille

» Cassette audiobook

* CD Audiobook

* CD Music recording

« DVD

* E-audio

* E-book

* E-video

* Equipment, games, toys

* Kit

* Large Print Book

* Map

* Microform

* Music Score

* Phonograph music recording
* Phonograph spoken recording
* Picture

* Serials and magazines

» Software and video games

* VHS

Libraries

If you are using a catalogue in a library or accessing a library’s online catalogue from its homepage,
the search will return items for your local library. If your library has multiple branches, the result
will display items available at your branch and all branches of your library system separately.

Chapter 33. Basic Search 84
Report errors in this documentation using Launchpad.



https://bugs.launchpad.net/evergreen/+filebug

Chapter 34. Advanced Search

Advanced searches allow users to perform more complex searches by providing more options.
Many kinds of searches can be performed from the Advanced Search screen. You can access by
clicking Advanced Search on the catalogue Homepage or search results screen.

The available search options are the same as on the basic search. But you may use one or many
of them simultaneously. If you want to combine more than three search options, use Add Search
Row button to add more search input rows. Clicking the X button will close the search input row.

Sort Results

By default, the search results are in order of greatest to least relevance, see Order of Results. In
the sort results menu you may select to order the search results by relevance, title, author, or
publication date.

Search Library

The current search library is displayed under Search Library drop down menu. By default it is your
library. The search returns results for your local library only. If your library system has multiple
branches, use the Search Library box to select different branches or the whole library system.

Limit to Available

This checkbox is at the bottom line of Search Library. Select Limit to Available to limit results to
those titles that have items with a circulation status of "available" (by default, either Available or
Reshelving).

Exclude Electronic Resources

This checkbox is below Limit to Available. Select Exclude Electronic Resources to limit results to
those bibliographic records that do not have an "o" or "s" in the Item Form fixed field (electronic
forms) and overrides other form limiters.

This feature is optional and will not appear for patrons or staff until enabled.

To display the Exclude Electronic Resources checkbox in the advance search page and search
results, set the ctx.exclude_electronic_checkbox setting in config.tt2 to 1.

Chapter 34. Advanced Search 85




Search Filter

You can filter your search by Item Type, Item Form, Language, Audience, Video Format, Bib Level,
Literary Form, Search Library, and Publication Year. Publication year is inclusive. For example, if

you set Publication Year Between 2005 and 2007, your results can include items published in 2005,
2006 and 2007.

For each filter type, you may select multiple criteria by holding down the CTRL key as you click on
the options. If nothing is selected for a filter, the search will return results as though all options
are selected.

Search Filter Enhancements

Enhancements to the Search Filters now makes it easier to view, remove, and modify search filters
while viewing search results in the Evergreen OPAC. Filters that are selected while conducting an

advanced search in the Evergreen OPAC now appear below the search box in the search results
interface.

For example, the screenshot below shows a Keyword search for "violin concerto" while filtering on
Item Type: Musical sound recording and Shelving Location: Music.

Advanced Search Numeric Search Expert Search

Search Input

Keyword ¥ | |Contains ¥ |Violi|‘| concerta | !
And ¥ || Title v | |Contains ¥ g
And ¥ || Author v | |Contains ¥ g

Add Search Row

Search Filters

Item Type Item Form Language Audience
Manuscript notated music « | | Braille English Adolescent
Mixed materials Direct electronic German Adult
Musical sound recording Electronic Spanish Pre-k
MNonmusical sound record ~ | j Large print v | [ | |— -
Video Format Bib Level Literary Form Shelving Location
8 mm. Collection Comic strips Magazine -
8 mm. Integrating resource Dramas Music
Beta Monograph/ltem Essays New Books -
Beta ~ | |Monographic component |+ | |Fiction (not further specific =
Search Library Publication Year Sort Results
Apex Branch T |ls v Sort by Relevance hd
Limit to Available Exclude Elecironic Resources Group Formats and Editions

Chapter 34. Advanced Search 86
Report errors in this documentation using Launchpad.



https://bugs.launchpad.net/evergreen/+filebug

In the search results, the Item Type and Shelving Location filters appear directly below the search
box.

Search the Catalog Advanced Search Browse the Catalog

Search: |violin concerto| | Type: Keyword v fFormat: All Formats v
Library: Apex Branch v m

Filtered by: | Item Type Musical sound recording = | | Locations Music * |

[ Refine My Criginal Search ]

Another Search Advanced Search Sort by Relevance v Show More Details u

Search Results Results 1-2 of about 2 (page 1 of 1)

Recent searches i 1. Shostakovich, D Violin Concerto No. 1/ BACH,
J.S.: Violin Concerto in E major (Tellefsen).

Series Title I Musical Sound Recording (Unknown Format) ([2009])

o ] Call number: Accession #701591
Naxos Music Libra (2) 1 of 1 copy available at Equinox Consortium.
1 of 1 copy available at Casey Library System.

— ) 1 of 1 copy available at Apex Branch.
Simax Classics (1)
Sdlass H + Place Hold

2. Prokofiev / Violin Concertos

fa Musical Sound Recording (Unknown Format) ([2006])

Call number: Accession #701286

1 of 1 copy available at Equinox Consortium.

1 of 1 copy available at Casey Library System.
1 of 1 copy available at Apex Branch.

+ Place Hold
Search Results Resulis 1-2ofabout 2 (page 107 1)

Each filter can be removed by clicking the X next to the filter name to modify the search within
the search results screen. Below the search box on the search results screen, there is also a link
to Refine My Original Search, which will bring the user back to the advanced search screen where
the original search parameters selected can be viewed and modified.

Numeric Search

If you have details on the exact item you wish to search for, use the Numeric Search tab on the
advanced search page. Use the drop-down menu to select your search by ISBN, ISSN, Bib Call
Number, Call Number (Shelf Browse), LCCN, TCN, or Item Barcode. Enter the information and then
click the Search button.

Expert Search

If you are familiar with MARC cataloging, you may search by MARC tag in the Expert Search option
on the left of the screen. Enter the three-digit tag number, the subfield if relevant, and the value or

Chapter 34. Advanced Search 87
Report errors in this documentation using Launchpad.



https://bugs.launchpad.net/evergreen/+filebug

text that corresponds to the tag. For example, to search by publisher name, enter 260 b Random
House. To search several tags simultaneously, use the Add Row option. Click Submit to run the
search.

o Use the MARC Expert Search only as a last resort, as it can take much longer to retrieve results
than by using indexed fields. For example, rather than running an expert search for "245 a Gone
with the wind", simply do a regular title search for "Gone with the wind".

Chapter 34. Advanced Search 88
Report errors in this documentation using Launchpad.



https://bugs.launchpad.net/evergreen/+filebug

Chapter 35. Boolean operators

Classic search interfaces (that is, those used primarily by librarians) forced users to learn the art
of crafting search phrases with Boolean operators. To a large extent this was due to the inability
of those systems to provide relevancy ranking beyond a "last in, first out" approach. Thankfully,
Evergreen, like most modern search systems, supports a rather sophisticated relevancy ranking
system that removes the need for Boolean operators in most cases.

By default, all terms that have been entered in a search query are joined with an implicit AND
operator. Those terms are required to appear in the designated fields to produce a matching record:
a search for golden compass will search for entries that contain both golden and compass.

Words that are often considered Boolean operators, such as AND, OR, and NOT, are not special in
Evergreen: they are treated as just another search term. For example, a title search for golden
and compass will not return the title Golden Compass.

However, Evergreen does support Boolean searching for those rare cases where you might require
it, using symbolic operators as follows:

Table 35.1. Boolean symbolic operators

Operator Symbol Example
AND && ad& b
OR J allb
NOT -term a -b

Chapter 35. Boolean operators

89



Chapter 36. Search Tips

Evergreen tries to approach search from the perspective of a major search engine: the user should
simply be able to enter the terms they are looking for as a general keyword search, and Evergreen
should return results that are most relevant given those terms. For example, you do not need to
enter author’s last name first, nor do you need to enter an exact title or subject heading. Evergreen
is also forgiving about plurals and alternate verb endings, so if you enter dogs, Evergreen will also
find items with dog.

The search engine has no stop words (terms are ignored by the search engine): a title search for
to be or not to be (in any order) yields a list of titles with those words.

* Don’t worry about white space, exact punctuation, or capitalization.

1. White spaces before or after a word are ignored. So, a search for [ golden compass ] gives
the same results as a search for [golden compass].

2. A double dash or a colon between words is reduced to a blank space. So, a title search for
golden:compass or golden — compass is equivalent to golden compass.

3. Punctuation marks occurring within a word are removed; the exception is _. So, a title search
for gol_den com_pass gives no result.

4. Diacritical marks and solitary & or | characters located anywhere in the search term are
removed. Words or letters linked together by . (dot) are joined together without the dot. So,
a search for go|l|den & comp.ass is equivalent to golden compass.

5. Upper and lower case letters are equivalent. So, Golden Compass is the same as golden
compass.

* Enter your search words in any order. So, a search for compass golden gives the same results as
a search for golden compass. Adding more search words gives fewer but more specific results.

e This is also true for author searches. Both David Suzuki and Suzuki, David will return results
for the same author.

* Use specific search terms. Evergreen will search for the words you specify, not the meanings,
so choose search terms that are likely to appear in an item description. For example, the search
luxury hotels will produce more relevant results than nice places to stay.

» Search for an exact phrase using double-quotes. For example “golden compass”.

* The order of words is important for an exact phrase search. golden compass is different than
compass golden.

* White space, punctuation and capitalization are removed from exact phrases as described
above. So a phrase retains its search terms and its relative order, but not special characters
and not case.

Chapter 36. Search Tips 90



* Two phrases are joined by and, so a search for "golden compass" "dark materials" is equivalent
to golden compass and dark materials.

* Truncation Words may be right-hand truncated using an asterisk. Use a single asterisk * to
truncate any number of characters. (example: environment* agency)

Chapter 36. Search Tips 91
Report errors in this documentation using Launchpad.



https://bugs.launchpad.net/evergreen/+filebug

Chapter 37. Search Methodology

Stemming

A search for dogs will also return hits with the word dog and a search for parenting will return results
with the words parent and parental. This is because the search uses stemming to help return the
most relevant results. That is, words are reduced to their stem (or root word) before the search
is performed.

The stemming algorithm relies on common English language patterns - like verbs ending in ing - to
find the stems. This is more efficient than looking up each search term in a dictionary and usually
produces desirable results. However, it also means the search will sometimes reduce a word to an
incorrect stem and cause unexpected results. To prevent a word or phrase from stemming, put it
in double-quotes to force an exact search. For example, a search for parenting will also return
results for parental, but a search for "parenting" will not.

Understanding how stemming works can help you to create more relevant searches, but it is usually
best not to anticipate how a search term will be stemmed. For example, searching for gold compass
does not return the same results as golden compass, because -en is not a regular suffix in English,
and therefore the stemming algorithm does not recognize gold as a stem of golden.

Order of Results

By default, the results are listed in order of relevance, similar to a search engine like Google. The
relevance is determined using a number of factors, including how often and where the search terms
appear in the item description, and whether the search terms are part of the title, subject, author,
or series. The results which best match your search are returned first rather than results appearing
in alphabetical or chronological order.

In the Advanced Search screen, you may select to order the search results by relevance, title,
author, or publication date before you start the search. You can also re-order your search results
using the Sort Results dropdown list on the search result screen.

Chapter 37. Search Methodology 92



Chapter 38. Search Results

The search results are a list of relevant works from the catalogue. If there are many results, they
are divided into several pages. At the top of the list, you can see the total number of results and go
back and forth between the pages by clicking the links that say Previous or Next on top or bottom
of the list. You can also click on the adjacent results page number listed. These page number links

allow you to skip to that results page, if your search results needed multiple pages to display. Here
is an example:

Another Search || Advanced Search & =01 8 U EEEERERIEITEEEE | Show More Details @ B, (8 S VETE T ERIET

| Group Formats and Editions | | Show Results from All Libraries | Exclude Electronic Resources

Search Results Results 1-10 of about 271 (page 10f28) 12345678 Nexth

Personal Author M 1. Shostakovich Violin Concerto No. 1/

TCHAIKOVSKY : Violin Concerto. 4
Shostakovich, Drmitrii (57) . ;
Dmitrievich 1906-1975 Musical Sound Recording {Unknown Format) ([2008])
- Call number:
Mozart, Wolfgang (11) 1 of 1 copy available at Example Consortium.
Amadeus 1756-1791 2. Shostakovich, D. Piano Concerto No. 1/ LISZT, v
Brahms, Johannes 1833-  (6) F.: Piano Concerto No. 1 / PROKOFIEV, S.: Piano £
1887 Concerto No. 1 (Salle, Gulbenkian Orchestra,
Bartok, Béla 1881-1945  (4) Foster).
Beethoven, Ludwig van (4) Musical Sound Recording (Unknown Format) ([2010])
1770-1827 Call number:
1 of 1 copy available at Example Consortium,
Corporate Author More JES Shostakovich Cello Concerto No. 2 / e
PROKOFIEV : Symphony-Concerto (Harrell). &
New England (4) . "
Conservatory Philharmonia Musical Sound Recording (Unknown Format) ([2008])

Brief information about the title, such as author, edition, publication date, etc. is displayed under
each title. The icons beside the brief information indicate formats such as books, audio books, video
recordings, and other formats. If you hover your mouse over the icon, a text explanation will show
up in a small pop-up box.

Clicking a title goes to the title details. Clicking an author searches all works by the author. If you
want to place a hold on the title, click Place Hold beside the format icons.

On the top right, there is a Limit to Available checkbox. Checking this box will filter out those titles
with no available copies in the library or libraries at the moment. Usually you will see your search
results are re-displayed with fewer titles.

When enabled, under the Limit to Available checkbox, there is an Exclude Electronic Resources
checkbox. Checking this box will filter out materials that are cataloged as electronic in form.

The Sort by dropdown list is found at the top of the search results, beside the Show More Details
link. Clicking an entry on the list will re-sort your search results accordingly.

Facets: Subjects, Authors, and Series

Chapter 38. Search Results 93



At the left, you may see a list of Facets of Subjects, Authors, and Series. Selecting any one of these
links filters your current search results using that subject, author, or series to narrow down your
current results. The facet filters can be undone by clicking the link a second time, thus returning
your original results before the facet was activated.

Search Results Resuits 1-10

Personal Author More
Bartdk, Béla (2)
1881-1845

Beethoven, Ludwig (2)
van 1770-1827

Brahms, Johannes (2)
1833-1897

Carter, Elliott 1908- (2)
Mozart, Wolfgang (2)

Amadeus 1756-1791

Concertos (Violin) (1
Concertos (Piano)

F

- '-:\.
%]

Music (2)
Suites (Orchestra) (2)
Ballets (1)
Serles Title

Columbia Masterworks (1)
Digital Classics (1)
Great recordings of the (1)
century

Hawkes Pocket Scores (1)
710

Student composers' (1)
concert

Availability

Chapter 38. Search Results 94
Report errors in this documentation using Launchpad.



https://bugs.launchpad.net/evergreen/+filebug

The number of available copies and total copies are displayed under each search result’'s call
number. If you are using a catalogue inside a library or accessing a library’s online catalogue from
its homepage, you will see how many copies are available in the library under each title, too. If the
library belongs to a multi-branch library system you will see an extra row under each title showing

how many copies are available in all branches.

| for |violin Keyword

in Example Consortiun =

[

‘Snﬂhr Sort by Relevance - | | Show More Detalls ‘ ! Limit to available items

i1-100f 25 (page1of3)

Ik
s
5
=
£
A

Call number: 780 BAZ =
27 of 31 coples available at Example Consortium.

2. Violin concerto no. 2 ; Six duos (from 44 Duos)
Bartdk, Béla, 1881-1945. 1966
Call number: 780 B15 e 4
27 of 32 coples available at Example Consortium.

@ 1. Violin concerto
Penderecki, Krzysrtof, 1833- 1979,

~| for [violin | Keyword

[

‘3“'“# Sort by Relevance  ~| ‘ Show More Detalls | ! Limit to available items

i1-100f 25 (page1of3)

Iha
e
&
=

=
v

Violin concerto

Penderecki, Krzysziof, 1933- 1979.

Call number: T80 B92 m
27 of 31 copies available at Example Consortium. b

12 of 14 copies available at Example System 1.

& of T copies available at Example Branch 1.

2. Violin concerto no. 2 ; Six duos (from 44 Duos)

Bartdk, Béla, 1861-1945. 1966

Call number: 780 B15 :',[‘,
2T of 32 copies available at Example Consortium. b

13 of 15 copies available at Example System 1.

T of 8 copies available at Example Branch 1.

=

You may also click the Show More Details link at the top of the results page, next to the Limit to
available items check box, to view each search result’s copies' individual call number, status, and

shelving location.

Viewing arecord

Chapter 38. Search Results
Report errors in this documentation using Launchpad.

95



https://bugs.launchpad.net/evergreen/+filebug

Click on a search result’s title to view a detailed record of the title, including descriptive information,
location and availability, current holds, and options for placing holds, add to my list, and print/email.

Violin concerto
Penderecki, Krzysztof, 1933- (Author).

[l Musical Sound Recording (Unknown Format)

Electronic resources

Link text here - Public note here

Available copies Current holds
« 26 copies at Example Consortium. 1 current hold with 31 total copies.

Location Call Number [ Copy Notes Barcode
Example Branch 1 780 B9Z (Text) CONCA0000628
Example Branch 1 780 BY2 (Text) CONCA41000628
Example Branch 1 ML 2533 B34 C82 (Text) CONCA0000128
Example Branch 1 ML 2533 B34 C92 (Text) CONC41000128
Example Branch 1 ML 2533 B34 C92 (Text) CONC42000128
Example Branch 1 ML 2533 B34 C92 (Text) CONCA3000128
Example Branch 1 ML 2533 B34 CO2 (Text) CONC44000128
Example Branch 2 TBO A92 (Text) CONCS50000728
Example Branch 2 780 A2 (Text) CONC51000728
Example Branch 2 ML1283F92 (Text) CONCA0000228
Next 10 »

B3 show more copies

Record details

« Physical Description: 1 sound disc (37 min.) : 33 1/3 rpm, stereo.

+ Publisher: New York, NY : Columbia [Records], 1979,

Content descriptions

General Note: Program notes by M_A. Feldman.

Search for related items by subject

Subject: Concertos (Violin)

Search for related items by series

o Columbia Masterworks

Shelving Location

Stacks

Stacks

Stacks

Stacks

Stacks

Stacks

Stacks

Stacks

Stacks

Stacks

 Place Hold
U Add to my list
U print / Email

2
& Pemalink

Status Due Date
Available

Awvailable -

Checked out 051122015
Available

Available

Available -

Available -

Awailable

Available

Checked out 04/28/2015

Chapter 38. Search Results

Report errors in this documentation using Launchpad.

96



https://bugs.launchpad.net/evergreen/+filebug

Chapter 39. Details

The record shows details such as the cover image, title, author, publication information, and an
abstract or summary, if available.

Near the top of the record, users can easily see the number of copies that are currently available
in the system and how many current holds are on the title.

If there are other formats and editions of the same work in the database, links to those alternate
formats will display. The formats used in this section are based on the configurable catalog icon
formats.

Ready player one / Ernest Cline.
Cline, Ernest. (Author).

) Book
Available copies Current holds
« 18 of 18 copies available at Example Consortium. (Show’ 0 current holds with 18 total copies.

« 12 of 12 copies available at Example System 1. [Show)
« 10 of 10 copies available at Example Branch 1.

View other formats and editions

Book (2 English (4)
E-audio (1)
Large Print Book (1)

| View all formats and editions (4)

The Record Details view shows how many copies are at the library or libraries you have selected,
and whether they are available or checked out. It also displays the Call number and Copy Location
for locating the item on the shelves. Clicking on Text beside the call number will allow you to send
the item’s call number by text message, if desired. Clicking the location library link will reveal
information about owning library, such as address and open hours.

Below the local details you can open up various tabs to display more information. You can select
Reviews and More to see the book’s summaries and reviews, if available. You can select Shelf
Browser to view items appearing near the current item on the library shelves. Often this is a good
way to browse for similar items. You can select MARC Record to display the record in MARC format.
If your library offers the service, clicking on Awards, Reviews, and Suggested Reads will reveal that
additional information.

Copies are sorted by (in order): org unit, call number, part label, copy number, and barcode.

Placing Holds

Chapter 39. Details 97




Holds can be placed on either title results or search results page. If the item is available, it will be
pulled from the shelf and held for you. If all copies at your local library are checked out, you will be
placed on a waiting list and you will be notified when items become available.

On title details page, you can select the Place Hold link in the upper right corner of the record to
reserve the item. You will need your library account user name and password. You may choose to
be notified by phone or email.

In the example below, the phone number in your account will automatically show up. Once you
select the Enable phone notifications for this hold checkbox, you can supply a different phone
number for this hold only. The notification method will be selected automatically if you have set it
up in your account references. But you still have a chance to re-select on this screen. You may also
suspend the hold temporarily by checking the Suspend box. Click the Help beside it for details.

You can view and cancel a hold at anytime. Before your hold is captured, which means an item has
been held waiting for you to pick up, you can edit, suspend or activate it. You need log into your
patron account to do it. From your account you can also set up a Cancel if not filled by date for
your hold. Cancel if not filled by date means after this date, even though your hold has not been
fulfilled you do not need the item anymore.

Place Hold

Harry Potter and the goblet of fire / by J.K. Rowling ; illustrations by Mary GrandPré.
Pickup location: | Example Branch 1 _ﬂ
Motify when hold is ready for pickup?

™ Yes, by Email

Email Address: janefyahoo.com

™ ves, by Phone

Phone Mumber: 617-123-4567

Permalink

The record summary page offers a link to a shorter permalink that can be used for sharing the
record with others. All URL parameters are stripped from the link with the exception of the locg
and copy_depth parameters. Those parameters are maintained so that people can share a link
that displays just the holdings from one library/system or displays holdings from all libraries with
a specific library’s holdings floating to the top.

Chapter 39. Details 98
Report errors in this documentation using Launchpad.



https://bugs.launchpad.net/evergreen/+filebug

~N

+ Place Hold

+

L Add to my list
T

U print / Email

& permalink

Status

Due Date

SMS Call Number

Available copies

26 copies at Example Consortium.

Location

Example Branch 1

Example Branch 1

Example Branch 1

Example Branch 1

Example Branch 1

Example Branch 1

Current holds

Call Humber | Copy Notes
780 B

780 B92 (Text)

ML 2533 B34 CO2 (Text)
ML 2533 B34 CO2 (Text)
ML 2533 B34 CO2 (Text)

ML 2533 B34 C92 (Text)

1 current hold with 31 total copies.

Barcode

CONC40000628

CONC41000628

CONC40000128

CONC41000128

CONC42000128

CONC43000128

If configured by the library system administrator, you may send yourself the call number via SMS
message by clicking on the Text link, which appears beside the call number.

@ Carrier charges may apply when using the SMS call number feature.

Going back

Chapter 39. Details
Report errors in this documentation using Launchpad.

99



https://bugs.launchpad.net/evergreen/+filebug

When you are viewing a specific record, you can always go back to your title list by clicking the link
Search Results on the top right or left bottom of the page.

Subject: Concertos (Violin)

Search for related items by series

» Columbia Mastersorks

AWARDS, REVIEWS, & SUGGESTED READS

© sHELF BROWSER

© marc rRECORD

4 Search Results) Showing ltem 1 0f 25 Next »

You can start a new search at any time by entering new search terms in the search box at the top
of the page, or by selecting the Another Search or Advanced Search links in the left-hand sidebar.

Chapter 39. Details 100
Report errors in this documentation using Launchpad.



https://bugs.launchpad.net/evergreen/+filebug

Appendix A. Attributions

Copyright © 2009-2016 Evergreen DIG

Copyright © 2007-2016 Equinox

Copyright © 2007-2016 Dan Scott

Copyright © 2009-2016 BC Libraries Cooperative (SITKA)
Copyright © 2008-2016 King County Library System
Copyright © 2009-2016 Pioneer Library System
Copyright © 2009-2016 PALS

Copyright © 2009-2016 Georgia Public Library Service
Copyright © 2008-2016 Project Conifer

Copyright © 2009-2016 Bibliomation

Copyright © 2008-2016 Evergreen Indiana
Copyright © 2008-2016 SC LENDS

Current DIG Members

* Hilary Caws-Elwitt, Susquehanna County Library

» Karen Collier, Kent County Public Library

* George Duimovich, NRCan Library

* Lynn Floyd, Anderson County Library

* Sally Fortin, Equinox Software

* Wolf Halton, Lyrasis

* Jennifer Pringle, SITKA

* June Rayner, eiNetwork

» Steve Sheppard

* Ben Shum, Bibliomation

* Roni Shwaish, eiNetwork

* Robert Soulliere, Mohawk College

* Remington Steed, Calvin College

Appendix A. Attributions

101



Tim Spindler, C/W MARS

Jane Sandberg, Linn-Benton Community College
* Lindsay Stratton, Pioneer Library System
* Yamil Suarez, Berklee College of Music

* Jenny Turner, PALS

Appendix A. Attributions 102
Report errors in this documentation using Launchpad.



https://bugs.launchpad.net/evergreen/+filebug

Appendix B. Admonitions

e Note

.

* warning

&

e caution

&

* tip

Appendix B. Admonitions 103



Appendix C. Licensing

©00]

This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution-ShareAlike 3.0 Unported License.

Appendix C. Licensing 104


http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-sa/3.0/

Index

A
acquisitions
invoices, 61
electronic, 70
searching for lineitems, 63
lineitems
adding, 64
searching for, 63
adding, 64
advanced search
exclude electronic resources, 85
expert search, 87
limit to available, 85
numeric search, 87
search filters, 86
search library, 85
sort results, 85
AND operator, 89
audiobooks, 83

author, 83

authors, 93
availability, 94

B

bib call number, 83
books, 83

boolean, 89

D

details, 97

E

electronic, 70
exclude electronic resources, 85
expert search, 87

F

G
going back, 99

invoices, 61
electronic, 70
searching for lineitems, 63

J

journal title, 83

K
keyword, 83

L

limit to available, 85
lineitems
adding, 64
searching for, 63
logging in, 13
logging out, 14

M

music, 83

N
NOT operator, 89
numeric search, 87

@)

OPAC, 83

order of results, 92
OR operator, 89

P

patrons

purchase requests, 80
placing holds, 97
purchase requests, 77, 80

R

facets: subjects . . .

authors, 93 registering a workstation, 12
formats S

audiobooks, 83 cearch

?nol?slics:' gg AND operator, 89

video. 83 author, 83

' bib call number, 83

Index 105



boolean, 89
journal title, 83
keyword, 83
NOT operator, 89
order of results, 92
OR operator, 89
series, 83
stemming, 92
stop words, 90
subject, 83
title, 83
truncation, 90
search box, 83
search filters, 86
searching for, 63
searching for lineitems, 63
search library, 85
search results, 93
availability, 94
details, 97
facets: subjects
authors, 93
going back, 99
placing holds, 97
viewing a record, 95

series, 83

sort results, 85

staff client
logging in, 13

logging out, 14

registering a workstation, 12
stemming, 92
stop words, 90
subject, 83

T
title, 83
truncation, 90

V
video, 83
viewing a record, 95

Index

Report errors in this documentation using Launchpad.

106



https://bugs.launchpad.net/evergreen/+filebug

	Using Evergreen’s Acquisitions Module
	Table of Contents
	Part I. Introduction
	Chapter 1. About This Documentation
	Chapter 2. About Evergreen

	Part II. Logging into Evergreen
	Chapter 3. Registering a Workstation
	Chapter 4. Basic Login,
	Chapter 5. Logging Out

	Part III. Best Practices for Using the Browser
	Chapter 6. Pop-up Blockers
	Chapter 7. Setting Browser Defaults for Web Client
	Setting the Web Client as the Home Page in Chrome
	Setting the Web Client as the Home Page in Firefox

	Chapter 8. Tab Buttons and Keyboard Shortcuts
	Setting New Tab Behavior


	Part IV. Configuring Evergreen for your workstation
	Chapter 9. Setting search defaults
	Chapter 10. Turning off sounds

	Part V. Acquisitions
	Chapter 11. Initial Configuration
	Chapter 12. Acquisitions Workflow

	Part VI. Selection Lists and Purchase Orders
	Chapter 13. Selection Lists
	Create a selection list
	Add items to a selection list
	Clone selection lists
	Merge selection lists
	Delete selection lists
	Mark Ready for Selector
	Convert selection list to purchase order

	Chapter 14. Purchase Orders
	Naming your purchase order
	Activating your purchase order
	Activate Purchase Order without loading items
	Activate Purchase Order with Zero Copies

	Line item statuses
	Canceled and Delayed Items
	Paid PO Line Items


	Chapter 15. Brief Records
	Add brief records to a selection list
	Add brief records to purchase orders

	Chapter 16. MARC Federated Search
	Chapter 17. Line Items
	Return to Line Item
	Display a Count of Existing Copies on Selection List and Purchase Order Lineitems


	Part VII. Load MARC Order Records
	Chapter 18. Introduction
	Chapter 19. Basic Upload Options
	Chapter 20. Record Matching Options
	Chapter 21. Default Upload Settings
	Chapter 22. Sticky Settings
	Chapter 23. Use Cases for MARC Order Upload form

	Part VIII. Invoices
	Chapter 24. Introduction
	Chapter 25. Creating invoices and adding line items
	Creating a blanket invoice
	Adding line items from a Purchase Order or search results screen to an invoice
	Search for line items from an invoice
	Create an invoice for a purchase order
	Link an existing invoice to a purchase order

	Chapter 26. Electronic Invoicing
	Chapter 27. View an invoice
	Chapter 28. Receive Items From an Invoice
	Receive Items in Batch (List Mode)
	Receive Specific Copies (Numeric Mode)


	Part IX. Managing patron purchase requests
	Chapter 29. Introduction
	Chapter 30. Adding a request
	Chapter 31. Adding requests to selection lists
	Chapter 32. Placing purchase requests from a patron record

	Part X. Using the Public Access Catalog
	Chapter 33. Basic Search
	Formats
	Libraries


	Chapter 34. Advanced Search
	Sort Results
	Search Library
	Limit to Available
	Exclude Electronic Resources
	Search Filter
	Search Filter Enhancements

	Numeric Search
	Expert Search

	Chapter 35. Boolean operators
	Chapter 36. Search Tips
	Chapter 37. Search Methodology
	Stemming
	Order of Results

	Chapter 38. Search Results
	Facets: Subjects, Authors, and Series
	Availability
	Viewing a record

	Chapter 39. Details
	Placing Holds
	Permalink
	SMS Call Number
	Going back


	Appendix A. Attributions
	Appendix B. Admonitions
	Appendix C. Licensing
	Index

